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FOREWORD 

This report provides an overview of juvenile court dispositions in Pennsylvania. 
The data contained in this publication are a summary of the information forwarded 
by all of the juvenile courts in the Commonwealth to the Juvenile Court Judges' 
Commission during calendar year 1988. 

It is our hope that the data contained in this report will be informative to the 
. general public; and useful to all those agencies and organizations concerned with 
the problems, issues and needs associated with delinquent youth. 

This report would not be possible without the financial support of the 
Pennsylvania Commission on Crime and Delinquency, and the information supplied 
by the juvenile courts and juvenile probation departments of this Commonwealth. 
It is with a sincere appreciation of these dedicated people that the Commission 
presents this report. 

Respectfully submitted, 

R~tti!!~;J 
Chairperson 

ii 



PREFACE 

To avoid confusion regarding the unit of count used in tabulating Juvenile Court 
Statistics and to improve the understanding of how data can be interpreted kindly note: 

1. The primary unit of count is the DISPOSITION. A disposition is defined as a referral 
disposed by the probation department and/or the court. Within a single referral, 
a youth may be charged with a number of offenses which may include a number 
of petitions, and one youth may be involved in a number of dispositions within 
a calendar year. In addition, a youth may be referred on more than one occasion 
and receive only one disposition. Therefore, one is cautioned NOT to attempt to 
interpret the data as: 

a. the number of youth who are processed by the court; 

b. the number of offenses charged to juveniles. 

The use of disposition as the unit of count was selected because it provides the 
best statistic for indicating how frequently the juvenile court is utilized in dealing 
with law violating; 

2. There are times when you will see the word "CASE" used to describe the data. 
In JCJC reports the word case is used interchangeably with the word "disposition"; 

3. Therefore, the UNIT OF COUNT ref~~rs to a case disposed by a juvenile court and/or 
probation department. The term "DISPOSED" means that some definite 
action/decision has been implemented or that some treatment plan has been 
decided upon or begun; 

4. The data presented in JCJC reports does not constitute a complete and 
comprehensive measure of the extent of delinquent behavior. Some youth are 
never apprehended and of those that are apprehended the police, school 
authorities, or other social agencies divert some cases for intervention outside 
the juvenile court system. In addition, the staHstical system is not geared to collect 
all charges. The system is constructed to collect up to a total of the four (4) most 
serious charges per disposition; 

5. Some agencies and individuals attempt to utilize the JCJC reports to assess the 
workload of the juvenile courts and/or probation departments. The data collected 
by JCJC does NOT reflect the workload of said entities. At best the figures reported 
by JCJC would reflect only a partial indication of workload and/or activity; 

6. The report is limited to dispositional data regarding delinquency cases and does 
not include dependency cases. 

7. Beginning with the 1985 report the Commission collected additional information 
on placement reviews and selected special conditions attached to the primary 
disposition(s). In order to maintain the ability to compare dispositional information 
with data reported prior to 1985, this information is not included in the primary 
tables but is reported in the last several pages of the report. 

In addition with the 1985 report the Commission began collecting information on 
dispositional reviews apart from cases with new charges. The dispositional review is a 
non-placement review before the court in which the youth is present at the preceedings. 
These reviews are included throughout the report except where noted. Three new tables 
have been included to provide the reader with a clear picture of the disposition process. 
These tables are the following: 

TABLE K: Disposition Summary, Dispositional Review - State Table 

TABLE 4A: Dispositions by Type - County Table 

TABLE 24: Disposition Summary - Dispositional Reviews - County Table 
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SUMMARY OF JUVENILE COURT DISPOSITIONS, 1988* 

There were 32,173 delinquency related cases disposed of in Pennsylvania durin£11988. Probation was the 
most frequently utilized disposition (20.7%) followed in descending order by Placement (15.4%), Informal 
Adjustment (15.3%), Complaint Withdrawn (10.9%), Consent Decree (9.5%), Warned (8.6%) and Continued 
on Previous Disposition (5.4%). All remaining disposition types totaled (14.2%). It should be noted that transfer 
to criminal court accounted for only (0.7%) of all dispositions. 

TABLE A: DISPOSITION SUMMARY, DELINQUENCY CASES, 1988* 

Type of Disposition Number Percent 

Total Dispositions ........................................... . 32,173 100.0 
Transfer to other Juvenile Court ..................................... . 1,098 3.4 
Complaint withdrawn .............................................. . 3,506 10.9 
Warned, Counseled, Case Closed ................................... . 2,758 8.6 
Informal Adjustment ............................................... . 4,925 15.3 
Fines and costs ordered, .......................................... . 648 2.0 
Dismissed not substantiated ........................................ . 999 3.1 
Referred 1.0 anolher agency ........................................ . 471 1.5 
Consent decree .................................................. . 3,060 9.5 
Probation ....................................................... . 6,654 20.7 
Continued on previous disposition ................................... . 1,733 5.4 
Certified to criminal court .......................................... . 241 0.7 
Other ........................................................... . 1,122 3.5 
Placement ....................................................... . 4,958 15.4 

*Does not include placement reviews. 

The following table rftpresents a breakdown of placements by type of placement service. Please note that 
this is only the fourth year that Philadelphia data concerning placement service are included in this table; 
therefore, the reader should be cautious when att~mpting to compare placement figures by type of service 
prior to 1985. 

TABLE B: PLACEMENT SUMMARY, 1988 * 

Type of Placement Number Percent 

Total Placements ............................................ . 4,958 100.0 

Institutional, Private ............................................... . 1,736 35.0 
Institutional, Public ................................................ . 626 12.6 
Group Home ..................................................... . 458 9.2 
Foster Care ...................................................... . 154 3.1 
Security, Public .................................................. . 268 5.4 
Drug and Alcohol ................................................. . 454 9.2 
Day Treatment ................................................... . 659 13.3 
Outward Bound .................................................. . 414 8.4 
Independent Living ................................................ . 80 1.6 
Other Placement ................................................. . 109 2.2 

*Does not include placement reviews. 
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In 1988, delinquency related dispositions in the State increased by 8.7% in comparison to 1987 figures. 
Allegheny County reported an increase of 19.0% while Philadelphia County reported an increase of 14.2%. 
Aggregate dispositions reported by the rest of the counties in the Commonwealth reflect an increase of 3.2%. 
The following summary table reflects delinquency related dispositions for the six year period from 1983 through 
1988. 

TABLE C: DELINQUENCY DISPOSITIONS, 1983-1988* 

Percent Change 
1983 1984 1985 1986 1987 1988 83-88 87-88 

Philadelphia 9,183 7,299 8,890 10,345 8,833 10,083 9.8 14.2 
Allegheny 3,899 3,962 4,189 4,472 4,190 4,987 27.9 19.0 
Rest of State 15,617 14,427 16,058 16,832 16,579 17,103 9.5 3.2 
State Total 28,699 25,688 29,137 31,649 29,602 32,173 12.1 8.7 

*Does not include placement reviews 

TABLE C 

,. 
DELINQUENCY DISPOSITIONS, 1983-1988 

Thousands 
20~----------------------------------------------------~ 
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The median time lapse for all cases from referral to disposition was 56 days, indicating no change from 
the 1987 figure. The disposition Dismissed: Not SUbstantiated took the longest median time to dispose. 
The following table summarizes the mean and median time lapse for all dispositions by specific type 
of disposition. 

TABLE 0: MEAN AND MEDIAN TIME LAPSE BY TYPE OF DISPOSITION, 1988* 

Type of Disposition N Mean Median 

Total Dispositions 29,034 113 56.0 --
Transfer to other Juvenile Court 1,074 52 34.0 
Complaint Withdrawn ............. 3,370 173 89.0 
Warned, Counseled, Case Closed ... 2,716 203 53.0 
Informal Adjustment .............. 4,904 46 32.0 
Fines and Costs Ordered .......... 642 104 40.0 
Dismissed: Not Substantiated ...... 978 121 92.0 
Referred to Another Agency ........ 463 54 26.0 
Consent Decree .................. 3,044 87 65.0 
Probation ....................... 6,200 110 77.0 
Continued on Previous Disposition .. 339 72 46.0 
Certified to Criminal Court ......... 241 119 36.0 
Other Disposition ................. 1,068 225 43.0 
Placements ..................... 3,995 107 50.0 

*Does not include placement r€lviews or dispositional reviews. 
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TABLE E: DISPOSITION BY SEX, 1988" 

-
Unknown Male Female 

Total 
Disposition Dispositions N % N % N % 

Transfer to Other 
Juvenile Court 1,098 3 0.27 960 87.43 135 12.30 

Complaint Withdrawn 3,506 10 0.29 2,948 84.08 548 15.63 

Warned, Counseled, 
Case Closed 2,758 1 0.04 2,263 82.05 494 17.91 

Informal Adjustment 4,925 0 0.00 3.822 77.60 1,103 22.40 

Fines & Costs 648 0 0.00 511 78.86 137 21.14 

Dismissed, Not 
Substantiated 999 1 0.10 833 83.38 165 16.52 

Referred to Other 
Agency 471 0 0.00 334 70.91 137 29.09 

Consent Decree 3,060 2 0.07 2.503 81.80 555 18.14 

Probation 6,654 0 0.00 5,932 89.15 722 10.85 

Continued on Previous 
Disposition 1,733 1 0.06 1,525 88.00 207 11.94 

Certilled to Criminal 
Court 241 0 0.00 234 97.10 7 2.90 

Other 1,122 1 0.09 890 79.32 231 20.59 

Placement 4.958 1 0.02 4,598 92.74 359 7.24 

Total 32,173 20 0.06 27,353 85.02 4,800 14.92 

-Does not Include placement reviews 
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TABLE F: DISPOSITION BY RACE, 1988 * 

Unknown White Black Hispanic Other 

Total 
Disposition Dispositions N % N % N % N % N % 

Transfer to Other 
Juvenile Court 1,098 15 1.37 613 55.83 384 34.97 73 6.65 13 1.18 

Complaint Withdrawn 3,506 21 0.60 1,311 37.39 1,946 55.50 190 5.42 38 1.08 

Warned, Counseled 
Case Closed 2,758 17 0.62 1,404 50.91 1,187 43.04 115 4.17 35 1.27 

Informal Adjustment 4,925 9 0.18 3,553 72.14 1,184 24.04 131 2.66 48 0.97 

Fines and Costs 648 6 0.93 491 75.77 124 19.14 15 2.31 12 1.85 

Dismissed, Not 
Substantiated 999 3 0)30 527 52.75 448 44.84 11 1.10 10 1,00 

Referred to Other 
Agency 471 4 0.85 277 58.81 157 33.33 22 4.67 11 2.34 

Consent Decree 3,060 16 0.52 2,246 73.40 664 21.70 73 2.39 61 1.99 

Prohation 6,654 15 0.23 3,1ge 48.06 2,966 44.57 411 6.18 64 0.96 

Continued on Previous 
Disposition 1,733 2 0.12 491 28.33 1,056 60.93 171 9.87 13 0.75 

Certified to Criminal 
Court 241 0 0.00 89 36.93 134 55.60 15 6.22 3 1.24 

Other 1,122 17 1.52 734 65.42 310 27.63 50 4.46 11 0.98 

Placement 4,958 5 0.10 1,834 36.99 2,663 53.71 415 8.37 41 0.83 

Total 32,173 130 0.40 16,768 52.12 13,223 41.10 1,692 5.26 I 360 1.12 I 

'Does not include placement reviews. 
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TABLE G: ATTORNEY REPRESENTATION BY DISPOSITION, 1988* 

I Court Public 
Unknown Appointed Private Defender Waived 

Total -
Disposition Dispositions N % N % N % N % N % 

Transfer to Other 
Juvenile Court 1,098 439 39.98 59 5.37 47 4.28 390 35.52 163 14.85 

Complaint Withdrawn 3,506 2,937 83.77 24 0.68 72 2.05 187 5.33 286 8.16 

Warned, Counseled, 
Case Closed 2,758 1,981 71.83 9 0.33 44 1.60 380 13.78 344 12.47 

Informal Adjustment 4,925 3,568 72.85 10 0.20 59 1.20 60 1.22 1,208 24.53 

Fines and Costs 648 442 68.21 3 0.46 5 0.77 48 7.41 150 23.15 

Dismissed, Not 
Substantiated 999 12 1.20 56 5.61 145 14.51 717 71.77 69 6.91 

Referred to Other 
Agency 471 346 73.46 5 1.06 7 1.49 63 13.38 50 10.62 

Consent Decree 3,060 1,286 42.03 94 3.07 354 11.57 195 25.98 531 17.35 

Probatlon 6,654 2,587 38.88 309 4.64 648 9.74 2,734 41.09 376 5.65 

Continued on Previous 
Disposition 1.733 1,467 84.65 7 0.40 18 1.04 186 10.73 55 3.17 

Certified to Criminal 
Court 241 105 43.57 15 6.22 25 10.37 95 39Ar 1 0.41 

Other 1,122 780 69.52 22 1.96 22 1.96 191 17.02 107 9.54 

Placement 4,958 2,072 41.79 195 3.93 225 4.54 2.390 48.20 76 1.53 

Total 32.173 18,042 56.08 808 2.51 1.671 5.19 8,236 25.60 3,416 10.62 

• Does not include placement reViews . 
• • Philadelphia does not report attorney representation. 
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TABLE H: CASES WITH SPECIAL CONDITIONS 
ATTACHED TO DISPOSITIONS, 1988 * 

(Cases may have more than one condition 
attached to disposition) 

Number of 
Type of Spenial Special Percent 

Condition Conditions of Total 

Intensive Probation 935 7.1 
Community Service 3,152 24.0 
Restitution 4,239 32.3 
Fines and/or costs 2,407 18.3 
Family Therapy 618 4.7 
Aftercare 330 2.5 
Other 1,464 11.1 

Total 13,145*' 100.0 

*Does not include placement reviews. 
**There were 8,287 cases with a total of 13,145 special 

conditions reported. 

TABLE J: OUTCOME OF 
PLACEMENT REVIEWS, 1988 

Note: Placement Reviews are not included in 
other State totals shown in this report. 

Total 
Outcome of Number of Percent 
Placement Reviews Cases of Total 

Continued in Placement 5,723 76.5 

Released from 
Placement 882 11.8 

Transferred to Other 
Placement 867 11.6 

Unknown 13 0.2 

TOTAL 7,485 100.0 

I 
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TABLE I: SUMMARY OF ALL DISPOSITIONAL 
ACTIVITY, 1988 

Note: Placement Reviews are not included in 
other State totals shown in this report. 

Total 
Type of Number of Percent 
Activity Cases of Total 

New Delinquency 
Charge 29,034 73.2 

Placement Reviews 7,485 18.9 

Other Dispositional 
Reviews 3,139 7.9 

TOTAL 39,658 100.0 

TABLE K: OUTCOME OF 
DISPOSITIONAL REVIEWS, 1988* 

Type of 
Disposition Number Percent 

Transfer to other 
Juvenile Court 24 0.8 

Complaint Withdrawn 136 4.3 
Warned, Counseled, 

Case Closed 42 1.3 
Informal Adjustment 21 0.7 
Fines and costs ordered 6 0.2 
Dismissed not substantiated 21 0.7 
Referred to another agency 8 0.3 
Consent decree 16 0.5 
Probation 454 14.5 
Continued on previous 

disposition 1,394 44.4 
Other 54 1.7 
Placement 963 30.7 

TOTAL 3,139 100.0 

"Does not inlcude placement reviews. 



TABLE 1: 
TOTAL DISPOSITIONS AND RATE PER 100,000 JUVENILE POPULATION, 1988* 

Percent Dispositional Dispositional 
Total Juvenile" Population of Total Rate Per Rank Per 

County Dispositions Population Rank Dispositions 100 Thousand 100 Thousand 

Adams 69 9,655 38 0.21 714 57 
Allegheny 4,987 180,808 2 15.50 2,758 3 
Armstrong 144 10,217 36 0.45 1,409 34 
Beaver 364 27,329 18 1.13 1,331 40 
Bedford 51 6,729 45 0.16 757 55 
Berks 713 39,821 11 2.22 1,790 16 
Blair 264 18,230 24 0.82 1,448 30 
Bradford 102 9,823 37 0.32 1,038 48 

Bucks 1,047 72,524 5 3.25 1,443 31 
Butler 298 <20,943 22 0.93 1,422 32 
Cambria 362 23,889 19 1.13 1,515 28 
Cameron 23 915 66 0.07 2,513 6 
Carbon 123 6,833 44 0.38 1,800 14 
Cantre 139 12,113 32 0.43 1,147 45 
Chester 406 46,291 8 1.26 8n 52 
Clarion 40 5,746 51 0.12 696 59 
Clearfield 116 12,057 33 0.36 962 50 
Clinton 100 4,991 55 0.31 2,003 8 

Columbia 129 7,756 41 0.40 1,663 21 
Crawford 229 12,475 31 0.71 1,835 12 
Cumberland 385 23,378 20 1.20 1,646 23 
Dauphin 813 30,027 14 2.53 2,707 4 
Delaware 1,053 74,174 4 3.27 1,419 33 
Elk 43 6,005 49 0.13 716 56 
Erie 604 38,847 12 1.88 1,554 27 
Fayette 390 21,880 21 1.21 1,782 17 
Forest 23 725 67 0,07 3,172 2 
Franklin 149 15,884 27 0.46 938 51 

Fulton 20 1,an 64 0.06 1,065 47 
Greene 71 5,576 53 0.22 1,273 41 
Huntingdon 41 5,848 50 0.13 701 58 
Indiana 160 11,613 34 0.50 1,3n 37 
Jefferson 108 6,527 47 0.34 1,654 22 
Juniata 21 2,641 61 0.07 795 53 
Lackawanna 324 28,027 16 1.01 1,156 44 
Lancaster 884 48,348 7 2.75 1,828 13 
Lawrence 188 13,5n 29 0.58 1,384 35 
Lebanon 199 14,4n 28 0.62 1,374 39 

Lehigh 575 33,807 13 1.79 1,700 19 
Luzerne 768 42,785 10 2.39 1,795 15 
Lycoming 326 15,900 26 1.01 2,050 7 
McKean 56 7,141 42 0.17 784 54 
Mercer 206 17,392 25 0.64 1,184 42 
Mifflin 23 6,889 43 0.07 333 65 
Monroe 134 8,902 39 0.42 1,505 29 
Montgomery 1,201 87,016 3 3.73 1,380 36 
Montour 25 2,147 63 0.08 1,164 43 
Northampton 552 28,790 15 1.72 1,917 9 

Northumberland 334 12,972 30 1.04 2,574 5 
Perry 28 5,163 54 0.09 542 63 
Philadelphia 10,083 217,860 1 31.34 4,628 1 
Pike 6 2,295 62 0.02 261 67 
Potter 52 2,731 60 0.16 1,904 10 
Schuylkill 220 20,227 23 0.68 1,087 46 
Snyder 30 4,545 57 0.09 660 61 
Somerset 175 10.764 35 054 1,625 25 
Sullivan 7 1,019 65 0.02 686 60 
Susqueh"nna 19 5,617 52 0.06 338 64 

TIoga 114 6,110 48 0.35 1,865 11 
Union 25 4,042 58 0.08 618 62 
Venango 138 8,749 40 0.43 1,5n 26 
Warren 90 6,540 46 0.28 1,376 38 
Washington 484 27,768 17 1.50 1,743 18 
Wayne 14 4,940 56 0.04 283 66 
Westmoreland 520 53,292 6 1.62 975 49 
Wyoming 63 3,875 59 0.20 1,625 24 
York 723 42,833 9 2.25 1,687 20 

TOTAL 32,173 1,570,687 100.00 2,048 
, 

'Table does not Include placement reviews. 
"1980 United States Census Population, Ages 10-17 
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TABLE 2: PERCENT CHANGE BETWEEN 1985-88 DISPOSITIONS· 

Percent Percent Percent Percent 
Dispositions Dispositions DisposItions Dispositions Change Change Change Change 

County 1985 1986 1987 1988 85·a6 86·87 87·88 85·88 

Adams 104 97 67 69 -6.73 -30.93 2.99 -33.65 
Allegheny 4.189 4,472 4.190 4.987 6.76 -6.31 19.02 19.05 
Armstrong 129 142 166 144 10.08 16.90 -13.25 11.63 
Beaver 427 332 390 364 -22.25 17.47 -6.67 -14.75 
Bedford 52 67 63 51 28.85 -5.97 -19.05 -1.92 
Berks 667 547 605 713 -17.99 10.60 17.85 6.90 
Blair 378 298 256 264 -21.16 -14.09 3.13 -30.16 
Bradford 93 105 104 102 12.90 -0.95 -1.92 9.68 

Bucks 765 746 978 1.047 -2.48 31.10 7.06 36.86 
Butler 231 310 267 296 34.20 -13.87 11.61 29.00 
Cambria 350 323 321 362 -7.71 -0.62 12.77 3.43 
Cameron 10 24 15 23 140.00 -37.50 53.33 130.00 
Carbon 103 101 118 123 -1.94 16.83 4.24 19.42 
Centre 99 84 90 139 -15.15 7.14 54.44 40.40 
Chester 400 515 381 406 28.75 -26.02 6.56 1.50 
Clarion 49 43 41 40 -12.24 -4.65 -2.44 -18.37 
Clearfield 130 125 109 116 -3.85 -12.80 6.42 -10.77 
Clinton 57 77 72 100 35.09 -6.49 38.89 75.44 

Columbia 107 89 94 129 -16.82 5.62 37.23 20.56 
Crawford 167 199 221 229 19.16 11.06 3.62 37.13 
Cumberland 330 365 370 385 10.61 1.37 4.05 16.67 
Dauphin 669 705 677 813 5.38 -3.97 20.09 21.52 
Delaware 953 1.019 1,004 1,053 6.93 -·1.47 4.88 10.49 
Elk 73 52 59 43 -28.77 13.46 -27.12 -41.10 
Erie 584 659 714 604 12.84 8.35 -15.41 3.42 
Fayette 395 412 384 390 4.30 -6.80 1.56 -1.27 
forest 27 35 33 23 29.63 -5.71 -30.30 -14.81 
Franklin 170 186 159 149 9.41 -14.52 -6.29 -12.35 

Fulton 17 11 15 20 -35.29 36.36 33.33 17.65 
Greene 85 66 84 71 -22.35 27.27 -15.48 -16.47 
Huntingdon 53 59 22 41 11.32 -62.71 86.36 -22.64 
Indiana 108 106 139 160 -1.85 31.13 15.11 48.15 
Jefferson 102 114 121 108 11.76 6.14 -10.74 5.88 
Juniata 19 34 17 21 78.95 -50.00 23.53 10.53 
Lackawanna 292 310 273 324 6.16 -11.94 18.68 10.96 
Lancaster 660 771 802 884 16.82 4.02 10.22 33.94 
Lawrence 161 221 236 188 37.27 6.79 -20.34 16.77 
Lebanon 241 212 211 199 -12.03 -0.47 -5.69 -17.43 

Lehigh 582 564 486 575 -3.09 -13.83 18.31 -1.20 
Luzerne 784 833 802 768 6.25 -3.72 -4.24 -2.04 
Lycoming 320 359 361 326 12.19 0.56 -9.70 1.87 
McKean 95 86 82 56 -9.47 -4.65 -31.71 -41.05 
Mercer 216 176 174 206 -18.52 -1.14 18.39 -4.63 
Mifflin 39 58 31 23 48.72 -46.55 -25.81 -41.03 
Monroe 99 97 120 134 -2.02 23.71 11.67 35.35 
Montgomery 1,092 1,226 1,227 1,201 12.27 0.08 -2.12 9.98 
Montour 25 26 15 25 4.00 -42.31 66.67 0.00 
Northampton 701 611 558 552 -12.64 -8.67 -1.08 -21.26 

Northumberland 250 323 302 334 29.20 -6.50 10.60 33.60 
Perry 48 40 32 28 -16.67 -20.00 -12.50 -41.67 
Philadelphia 8,890 10,345 8,833 10,083 16.37 -14.62 14.15 13.42 
Pike 13 22 8 6 69.23 -63.64 -25.00 -53.85 
Potter 38 48 67 52 26.32 39.58 -22.39 36.84 
Schuylkill 239 228 171 220 -4.60 -25.00 28.65 -7.95 
Snyder 20 18 46 30 -10.00 155.56 -34.78 50.00 
Somerset 146 231 179 175 58.22 -22.51 -2.23 19.86 
Sullivan 20 5 13 7 -75.00 160.00 -46.15 -65.00 

Susquehanna 18 16 29 19 -11.11 81.25 -·34.48 5.56 
Tioga 137 138 119 114 0.73 -13.77 -4.20 -16.79 
Union 16 41 43 25 156.25 4.88 -41.86 56.25 
Venango 82 76 102 138 -7.32 34.21 35.29 68.29 
Warren 90 100 97 90 11.11 -3.00 -7.22 0.00 
Washington 425 423 497 484 -0.47 17.49 -2.62 13.88 
Wayne 31 48 42 14 54.84 -12.50 -66.67 -54.84 
Westmoreland 521 525 442 520 0.77 -15.81 17.65 -0.19 
Wyoming 1:'9 53 72 63 -10.17 35.85 -12.50 6.78 
York 695 900 784 723 29.50 -12.89 -7.78 4.03 

Total 29,137 31,649 29,602 32,173 8.62 -6.47 8.69 10.42 

'Does not include placement reviews. 
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TABLE 2: PERCENT CHANGE BETWEEN 1985-88 PLACEMENTS (continued) * * 

Placements Placements 
County 1985 1986 

Adams 26 28 
Allegheny 743 896 
Armstrong 9 5 
Beaver 31 18 
Bedlord 1 0 
Berks 93 87 
Blair 38 30 
Bradford 13 8 

Bucks 152 115 
Butler 28 37 
Cambria 30 25 
Cameron 3 0 
Carbon 6 14 
Centre 15 1 
Chester 71 65 
Clarion 7 5 
Cleartield 16 11 
Clinton 3 2 

Columbia 6 9 
Crawford 14 25 
Cumberland 21 21 
Dauphin 83 76 
Delaware 58 79 
Elk 2 1 
Erie 123 97 
Fayette 26 38 
Forest 0 0 
Franklin 11 10 

Fulton 0 0 
Greene 6 6 
Huntingdon 7 5 
Indiana 3 6 
Jefferson 9 11 
Juniata 1 2 
Lackawanna 42 43 
Lancaster 148 125 
Lawrence 11 24 
Lebanon 11 14 
-
Lehigh 97 81 
Luzerne 30 39 
Lycoming 29 57 
McKean 11 3 
Mercer 34 26 
Mifllin 7 9 
Monroe 20 11 
Montgomery 91 127 
Montour 1 4 
Northampton 47 42 

Northumberland 13 15 
Perry 5 2 
Philadelphia 1,232 1,730 
Pike 2 7 
Poller 3 2 
Schuylkill 17 11 
Snyder a 2 
Somerset 4 6 
Sullivan 2 a 
Susquehanna a 2 

Tioga 13 8 
Union 0 1 
Venango 7 16 
Warren 11 7 
Washington 34 31 
Wayne 6 7 
Westmoreland 57 57 
Wyoming 8 5 
York 

! 
71 90 

!. 
TOTAL 3,719 i 4,337 

'Not mathematically a percent change. 
"Does not include placement reviews. 

Placements 
1987 

11 
825 

3 
33 

0 
106 
30 

9 

155 
24 
21 

0 
9 
5 

40 
5 

10 
3 

4 
16 
22 
74 
86 

0 
126 

18 
a 

16 

0 
8 
6 
8 
8 
1 

48 
141 

23 
14 

87 
30 
61 
4 

14 
5 

25 
122 

2 
50 

18 
2 

1,641 
0 
6 

16 
5 
5 
a 
9 

10 
1 
8 

12 
27 

6 
37 

3 
87 

4,201 

Percent Percent Percent Percent 
Placements Change Change Change Change 

1988 85-86 86-87 87-88 85-88 

15 7.69 -60.71 36.36 -42.31 
1,005 20.59 -7.92 21.82 35.26 

6 -44.44 -40.00 100.00 -33.33 
13 -41.94 83.33 -60.61 -58.06 

2 -100.00 0.00 0.00 100.00 
137 -6.45 21.84 29.25 47.31 

23 -21.05 0.00 -23.33 -39.47 
8 -38.46 12.50 -11.11 -38.46 

195 -24.34 34.78 25.81 28.29 
26 32.14 -35.14 8.33 -7.14 
33 -16.67 -16.00 57.14 10.00 

0 -100.00 0.00 0.00 0.00' 
18 133.33 -35.71 100.00 200.00 

6 -93.33 400.00 20.00 -60.00 
47 -8.45 -38.46 17.50 -33.80 

9 -28.57 0.00 80.00 28.57 
10 -31.25 -9.09 0.00 -37.50 

2 -33.33 50.00 -33.33 -33.33 

9 50.00 -55.56 125.00 50.00 
20 78.57 -36.00 25.00 42.86 
22 0.00 4.76 0.00 4.76 

123 -8.43 -2.63 66.22 48.19 
127 36.21 8.86 47.67 118.97 

3 -50.00 -100.00 0.00 50.00 
103 -21.14 29.90 -18.25 -16.26 

13 46.15 -52.63 -27.78 -50.00 
0 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 

21 -9.09 60.00 31.25 90.91 

3 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 
7 0.00 33.33 -12.50 16.67 
1 -28.57 20.00 -83.33 -85.71 
8 100.00 33.33 0.00 166.67 
9 22.22 -27.27 12.50 0.00 
5 100.00 -50.00 400.00 400.00 

52 2.38 11.63 8.33 23.81 
113 -15.54 12.80 -19.86 -23.65 

20 118.18 -4.17 -13.04 81.82 
12 27.27 0.00 -14.29 9.09 

111 -16.49 7.41 27.59 14.43 
28 30.0t- -23.08 -6.67 -6.67 
36 96.55 7.02 -40.98 24.14 
4 -72.73 33.33 0.00 -63.64 

26 -23.53 -46.15 85.71 -23.53 
0 28.57 -44.44 0.00' 0.00' 

20 -45.00 127.27 -20.00 0.00 
145 39.56 -3.94 18.85 59.34 

2 300.00 -50.00 0.00 100.00 
45 -10.64 19.05 -10.00 -4.26 

12 15.38 20.00 -33.33 -7.69 
2 -60.00 0.00 0.00 -60.00 

2,054 40.42 -5.14 25.17 66.72 
1 250.00 -100.00 0.00 -50.00 
3 -33.33 200.1)0 -50.00 0.00 

28 -35.29 45.45 75.00 64.71 
1 0.00' 150.00 -80.00 0.00 
5 50.00 -16.67 0.00 25.00 
0 -100.00 0.00 0.00 0.00' 
3 0.00' 350.00 -66.67 0.00 

8 -38.46 25.00 -20.00 -38.46 
0 0.00' 0.00 0.00' 0.00 
6 128.57 -50.00 -25.00 -14.29 

16 -36.36 71.43 33.33 45.45 
36 -8.82 -12.90 33.33 5.88 

2 16.67 -14.29 -66.67 -66.67 
52 0.00 -35.09 40.54 -8.77 
3 -37.50 -40.00 0.00 -62.50 

83 26.76 -3.33 -4.60 16.90 

4,958 16.62 -3.14 18.02 33.32 
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TABLE 3: TOTAL DISPOSITIONS BY SOURCE OF REFERRAL, 1988* 

Other 
District Juvenile Other 

Unknown Police Probation Justice Court Sources 
T.:Jtal 

County Dispositions N oAl N % N % N % N % N % 

Adams 69 0 0.00 61 88.41 7 10.14 0 0.00 1 1.45 0 0.00 
Allegheny 4,987 1 0.02 _. 3,522 70.62 391 7.84 5 0.10 226 4.53 842 16.88 
Armstrong 144 1 0.69 80 55.56 0 0.00 54 37.50 3 2.08 6 4.17 
Beaver 364 0 0.00 192 52.75 20 5.49 82 22.53 15 4.12 55 15.11 
Bedford 51 0 0.00 44 86.28 0 0.00 6 11.76 0 0.00 1 1.96 
Berks 713 20 2.80 548 76.86 103 14.45 15 2.10 24 3.37 3 0.42 
Blair 264 3 1.14 188 71.21 41 15.53 31 11.74 0 0.00 1 0.38 
Bradford 102 2 1.96 85 83.33 0 0.00 8 7.85 1 0.98 6 5.88 

Bucks 1,047 0 0.00 774 73.93 184 17.57 62 5.92 4 0.38 23 2.20 
Butler 298 0 0.00 247 82.88 7 2.35 37 12.42 7 2.35 0 0.00 
Cambria 362 1 0.28 203 56.08 52 14.36 82 22.65 3 0.83 21 5.80 
Cameron 23 0 0.00 23 100.00 0 0.00 0 0.00 0 0.00 0 0.00 
Carbon 123 0 0.00 114 92.68 2 1.63 2 1.63 4 3.25 1 0.81 
Centre 139 2 1.44 121 87.05 5 3.60 11 7.91 0 0.00 0 0.00 
Chester 406 2 0.49 359 88.42 4 0.99 22 5.42 14 3.45 5 1.23 
Clarion 40 0 0.00 31 77.50 3 7.50 3 7.50 1 2.50 2 5.00 
Clearfield 116 1 0.86 81 69.83 1 0.86 23 19.83 4 3.45 6 5.17 
Clinton 100 1 1.00 70 70.00 0 0.00 20 20.00 0 0.00 9 9.00 

Columbia 129 0 0.00 65 50.39 1 0.77 53 41.09 10 7.75 0 0.00 
Crawford 229 1 0.44 213 93.01 6 2.62 0 0.00 8 3.49 1 0.44 
Cumberland 385 0 0.00 365 94.80 12 3.12 1 0.26 5 1.30 2 0.52 
Dauphin 813 0 0.00 708 87.08 12 1.48 39 4.80 54 6.64 0 0.00 
Delaware 1,053 0 0.00 957 90.89 8 0.76 48 4.56 29 2.75 11 1.04 
Elk 43 0 0.00 29 67.44 0 0.00 12 27.90 1 2.33 1 2.33 
Erie 604 2 0.33 489 80.96 16 2.65 79 13.08 0 0.00 18 2.98 
Fayette 390 0 0.00 204 52.31 11 2.82 86 22.05 14 3.59 75 19.23 
Forest 23 0 0.00 23 100.00 0 0.00 0 0.00 0 0.00 0 0.00 
Franklin 149 1 0.67 131 87.92 2 1.34 8 5.37 2 1.34 5 3.36 

Fulton 20 0 0.00 17 85.00 0 0.00 1 5.00 0 0.00 2 10.00 
Greene 71 1 1.41 37 52.11 1 1.41 19 26.76 0 0.00 13 18.31 
Huntingdon 41 0 0.00 41 100.00 0 0.00 0 0.00 0 0.00 0 0.00 
indiana 160 1 0.62 89 55.62 1 0.62 57 35.63 3 1.88 9 5.63 
Jefferson 108 0 0.00 73 67.59 9 e.33 15 13.89 8 7.41 3 2.78 
Juniata 21 0 0.00 13 61.91 2 9.52 5 23.81 1 4.76 0 0.00 
lackawanna 324 3 0.93 267 82.40 12 3.70 0 0.00 11 3.40 31 9.57 
lancaster 884 4 0.45 665 75.23 97 10.97 95 10.75 17 1.92 6 0.68 
lawrence 188 0 0.00 115 61.17 0 0.00 57 30.32 12 6.38 4 2.13 
lebanon 199 5 2.51 176 88.44 11 5.53 1 0.50 3 1.51 3 1.51 

lehigh 575 0 0.00 538 93.56 15 2.61 8 1.39 10 1.74 4 0.70 
luzerne 768 17 2.21 645 83.99 0 0.00 63 8.20 4 0.52 39 5.08 
lycoming 326 4 1.23 228 69.94 8 2.45 80 24.54 1 0.31 5 1.53 
McKean 56 1 1.79 49 87.50 1 1.79 1 1.79 4 7.13 0 0.00 
Mercer 206 0 0.00 154 74.75 11 5.34 29 14.08 5 2.43 7 3.40 
Mifflin 23 0 0.00 23 100.00 0 0.00 0 0.00 0 0.00 0 0.00 
Monroe 134 2 1.49 117 87.32 8 5.97 3 2.24 2 1.49 2 1.49 
Montgomery 1,201 2 0.17 886 73.77 80 6.66 208 17.32 7 0.58 18 1.50 
Montour 25 0 0.00 22 88.00 1 4.00 2 8.00 0 0.00 0 0.00 
Northampton 552 9 1.63 366 66.30 1 0.18 163 29.53 10 1.81 3 0.55 

Northumberland 334 0 0.00 170 50.90 12 3.59 139 41.62 4 1.20 9 2.69 
Perry 28 0 ,0.00 26 92.86 2 7.14 0 0.00 0 0.00 0 0.00 
Philadelphia 10,083 0 0.00 9,171 90.97 3 0.03- • 0 0.00 144 1.43 765 7.59 
Pike 6 0 0.00 6 100.00 0 0.00 0 0.00 0 0.00 0 0.00 
Potter 52 0 0.00 38 73.08 1 1.92 10 19.23 1 1.92 2 3.85 
Schuylkill 220 0 0.00 187 85.00 9 4.09 17 7.73 4 1.82 3 1.36 
Snyder 30 0 0.00 22 73.33 0 0.00 2 6.67 0 0.00 6 20.00 
Somerset 175 0 0.00 86 49.14 0 0.00 72 41.14 3 1.72 14 8.00 
Sullivan 7 2 28.57 5 71.43 0 0.00 0 0.00 0 0.00 0 0.00 
Susquehanna 19 0 0.00 17 89.47 0 0.00 0 0.00 0 0.00 2 10.53 

Tioga 114 0 0.00 81 71.05 1 0.88 23 20.18 0 0.00 9 7.89 
Union 25 0 0.00 19 76.00 1 4.00 3 12.00 2 8.00 0 0.00 
Venango 138 1 0.72 109 78.99 5 3.63 17 12.32 5 3.62 1 0.72 
Warren 90 1 1.11 62 68.89 8 8.89 11 12.22 6 6.67 2 2.22 
Washington 484 3 0.62 274 56.61 19 3.92 94 19.42 10 2.07 84 17.36 
Wayne 14 0 0.00 14 100.00 0 0.00 0 0.00 0 0.00 0 0.00 
Westmoreland 520 0 0.00 348 66.92 38 7.31 62 11.92 11 2.12 61 11.73 
Wyoming 63 5 7.94 40 63.49 1 1.59 10 15.87 1 1.59 6 9.52 
York 723 1 0.14 482 66.66 0 0.00 240 33.20 0 0.00 0 0.00 

TOTAL 32,173 100 0.31 25,605 79.59 1,246 3.87 2,296 7.14 719 2.23 2,207 6.B6 
-I-

-Does not include placement review. 
- -lass than 0.1 percent. 
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County 

Adams 
Allegheny 
Armstrong 
Beaver 
Bedford 
Berks 
Blair 
Bradford 

Bucks 
Butler 
Cambria 
Cameron 
Carbon 
Centre 
Chester 
Clarion 
Clearfield 
Clinton 

Columbia 
Crawford 
Cumberland 
Dauphin 
Delaware 
Elk 
Erie 
Fayette 
Forest 
Franklin 

Fulton 
Greene 
Huntingdon 
Indiana 
Jefferson 
Juniata 
Lackawanna 
Lancaster 
Lawrence 
Lebanon 

Lehigh 
Lu:zerne 
Lycoming 
McKean 
Mercer 
Mifflin 
Monroe 
Montgomery 
Montour 
Northampton 

Northumberland 
Perry 
Philadelphia 
Pike 
Potter 
SC:Juylkili 
Snyder 
Somerset 
Sullivan 
Susquehanna 

Tioga 
Union 
Venango 
Warren 
Washington 
Wayne 
Westmoreland 
Wyoming 
York 

TOTAL 

PERCENT OF TOTAL 

'Does not Include placement reviews. 

Total 

TABLE 4: DISPOSITIONS BY TYPE, 1988 * 
(Including Dispositional Reviews) 

Transfer 
to Other Warned 
Juvenile Complaint Counseled, Informal 

Dispositions Court Withdrawn Case Closed Adjustment 

69 8 2 0 0 
4,987 0 I 495 404 1,090 

144 2 '1 15 27 
364 7 29 61 18 

51 1 0 0 25 
713 41 45 8 199 
264 5 28 1 1 
102 0 4 10 3 

1,047 35 196 5 155 
298 26 39 19 25 
362 5 35 4 2 
23 0 0 5 7 

123 9 5 18 4 
139 12 16 2 4 
406 16 14 21 115 
40 4 0 1 11 

116 10 5 0 19 
100 1 4 16 12 

129 18 3 4 64 
229 18 4 0 4 
385 89 22 53 96 
813 25 27 162 127 

1,053 132 254 22 0 
43 1 1 4 6 

604 11 21 68 105 
390 1 9 219 68 
23 8 2 2 0 

149 2 0 8 20 

20 0 0 1 4 
71 1 3 10 10 
41 1 2 16 7 

160 15 5 0 20 
108 10 14 1 0 

21 0 2 4 0 
324 2 29 0 47 
884 36 78 28 331 
188 13 2 0 95 
199 14 3 13 47 

575 43 23 14 90 
768 11 23 46 503 
326 7 3 2 91 

56 0 0 1 18 
206 40 15 3 16 
23 0 0 1 2 

134 1 12 0 4 
1,201 69 40 16 394 

25 3 0 0 7 
552 32 12 71 118 

334 33 30 19 46 
28 1 0 0 17 

10,083 147 1,796 950 293 
6 0 0 0 0 

52 2 10 5 11 
220 5 14 55 57 
30 2 1 4 3 

175 10 1 11 14 
7 3 1 0 0 

19 1 0 1 0 

114 3 5 5 4 
25 6 2 1 2 

138 23 10 43 18 
90 1 4 0 8 

484 18 24 180 87 
14 0 0 0 7 

520 40 47 5 23 
63 11 15 0 6 

723 7 11 120 318 

32,173 1,098 3,506 2,758 4,925 

100.0 3.4 10.9 8.6 15.3 

-12-

Dismissed 
Fines & Not 
Costs Substantiated 

0 3 
0 632 

50 5 
69 6 
0 3 
4 8 

15 2 
2 6 

0 24 
1 12 

65 24 
0 0 
9 0 
1 0 
2 7 
0 3 

12 3 
0 2 

0 1 
1 9 
1 2 
1 16 
0 6 
7 0 
0 13 
1 0 
0 0 
3 0 

0 0 
18 0 
0 1 

17 1 
0 1 
1 0 
0 3 
1 20 
0 3 
0 2 

7 16 
0 5 

16 11 
0 1 
0 5 
0 1 
0 7 

118 31 
0 2 

44 11 

9 3 
0 0 

60 0 
0 0 
0 0 
0 9 
0 , 

56 2 
0 0 
0 0 

7 1 
1 0 
0 4 
2 1 
1 15 
0 0 

18 48 
1 1 

27 6 

648 999 

2.0 3.1 



County 

Adams 
Allegheny 
Armstrong 
Beaver 
Bedford 
Berks 
Blair 
Bradford 

Bucks 
Butler 
Cambria 
Cameron 
Carbon 
Centre 
Chester 
Clarion 
Clearfield 
Clinton 
Columbia 

Crawford 
Cumberland 
Dauphin 
Delaware 
Elk 
Erie 
Fayette 
Forest 
Franklin 

Fulton 
Greene 
Huntingdon 
Indiana 
Jefferson 
Juniata 
Lackawanna 
Lancaster 
Lawrence 
Lebanon 

Lehigh 
Luzerne 
lycoming 
McKean 
Mercer 
Mifflin 
Monroe 
Montgomery 
Montour 
Northampton 

Northumberland 
Perry 
Philadelphia 
Pike 
Potter 
Schuylkill 
Snyder 
Somerset 
Sullivan 
Susquehanna 

Tioga 
Union 
Venango 
Warren 
Washington 
Wayne 
Westmoreland 
Wyoming 
York 

TOTAL 

PERCENT OF TOTAL 

TABLE 4: DISPOSITIONS BY TYPE, 1988 (continued) 
(Including Dispositional Reviews) 

Referred Certified 
to Another Continued to 

Agency! Consent On Previous Criminal 
Individual Decree Probation Disposition Court 

0 16 22 0 3 
200 0 1,093 9 6 

0 6 21 0 0 
1 76 68 3 1 
0 9 4 0 0 

24 60 128 43 2 
5 72 83 24 1 
2 24 35 0 2 

7 134 287 3 4 
0 38 99 6 1 
5 80 72 17 0 
2 5 1 0 0 
8 35 15 0 1 
0 81 11 0 0 
7 96 59 9 1 
1 4 5 0 2 
2 20 27 1 0 
1 22 20 2 5 
1 3 6 3 0 

3 35 119 3 1 
1 0 74 6 0 

38 105 89 25 16 
0 145 344 0 23 
3 9 9 0 0 

14 123 80 7 3 
4 44 14 1 0 
0 6 1 0 2 
0 75 12 0 4 

0 9 3 0 0 
1 10 7 1 0 
0 7 6 0 0 
1 34 20 0 1 
3 44 23 3 0 
0 5 3 0 1 
2 45 111 7 4 
8 27 178 41 6 
2 12 23 1 0 
8 66 7 17 0 

4 96 131 21 2 
5 7 99 9 11 

11 29 60 11 1 
0 22 9 1 0 
3 36 27 8 1 
0 6 12 0 1 
2 34 47 2 4 
3 110 168 11 4 
0 6 4 1 0 

47 31 76 44 5 

1 23 18 10 0 
0 1 5 1 1 

10 633 2,555 1,318 100 
0 1 3 1 0 
1 10 6 0 2 
0 18 17 4 0 
0 14 0 1 2 
4 32 31 0 2 
0 0 0 1 0 
0 12 0 0 1 

1 49 8 1 4 
0 7 3 1 1 
2 3 10 6 0 
3 20 17 0 2 
9 42 50 6 2 
0 2 3 0 0 
5 165 68 3 1 
2 3 14 1 0 
4 66 34 39 4 

471 3,060 6.654 1.733 241 

1.5 9.5 20.7 5.4 0.7 
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Other 
Disposition Placement 

0 15 
53 1,005 

3 6 
12 13 

7 2 
14 137 
4 23 
6 8 

2 195 
6 26 

20 33 
3 0 
1 18 
6 6 

12 47 
0 9 
7 10 

13 2 
17 9 

12 20 
19 22 
59 123 

0 127 
0 3 

56 103 
16 13 

2 0 
4 21 

0 3 
3 7 
0 1 

38 8 
0 9 
0 5 

22 52 
17 113 
17 20 
10 12 

17 111 
21 28 
48 36 

0 4 
26 26 

0 0 
1 20 

92 145 
0 2 

16 45 

130 12 
0 2 

167 2,054 
0 1 
2 3 

13 28 
1 1 
7 5 
2 0 
1 3 

18 8 
1 0 

13 6 
16 16 
14 36 
0 2 

45 52 
6 3 
4 83 

1.122 4,958 

3.5 15.4 



County 

Adams 
Allegheny 
Armstrong 
Beaver 
Bedford 
Berks 
Blair 
Bradford 

Bucks 
Butler 
Cambria 
Cameron 
Carbon 
Centre 
Chester 
Clarion 
Clearfield 
Clinton 

Columbia 
Crawford 
Cumberland 
Dauphin 
Delaware 
Elk 
Erie 
Fayette 
Forest 
Franklin 

Fulton 
Greene 
Huntingdon 
Indiana 
Jefferson 
Juniata 
Lackawanna 
Lancaster 
Lawrence 
Lebanon 

Lehigh 
LUzerne 
Lycoming 
McKean 
Mercer 
Mifflin 
Monroe 
Montgomery 
Montour 
Northampton 

Northumberland 
Perry 
Philadelphia 
Pike 
Potter 
Schuylkill 
Snyder 
Somerset 
Sullivan 
Susquehanna 

Tioga 
Union 
Venango 
Warren 
Washington 
Wayne 
Westmoreland 
Wyoming 
York 
TOTAL 

PERCENT OF TOTAL 

TABLE 4A: OISPOSIT19NS ~)Y TYPE, 1988" 
(Excluding Dispositional R'e:wiews) 

Transfer 1---' 
to Other Warned 

Total Juvenile Complaint Counseled, Informal 
Dispositions Cawt Withdrawn Case Closed Adjustment 

-. 
69 a 2 0 0 

4,660 0 494 379 1/177 
144 2 9 15 ;~7 

353 7 26 60 18 
51 1 0 0 25 

605 37 45 7 197 
256 5 27 1 1 
99 0 4 10 3 

887 35 120 4 153 
294 26 38 19 25 
334 5 33 4 2 

23 0 0 5 7 
121 9 5 18 4 
135 12 16 1 4 
402 16 14 21 115 
39 4 0 1 11 

114 10 5 0 19 
100 1 4 16 12 

129 18 3 4 64 
223 18 4 0 4 
374 89 22 53 96 
806 25 27 162 127 

1,020 132 251 22 0 
43 1 1 4 6 

594 11 21 68 105 
382 1 9 216 6a 
23 8 2 2 0 

147 2 0 8 20 

19 0 0 1 4 
70 1 3 10 10 
41 1 2 16 7 

159 15 5 0 20 
98 10 11 1 0 
19 0 2 4 0 

311 2 27 0 47 
789 36 64 28 330 
188 13 2 0 95 
193 14 3 13 47 

561 43 23 14 90 
767 11 23 46 503 
317 7 3 2 91 
56 0 0 1 18 

199 40 14 2 16 
23 0 0 1 2 

125 1 11 0 4 
1.159 69 40 16 391 

24 3 0 0 7 
532 32 12 71 118 

329 33 30 19 46 
28 1 0 IJ 17 

7.994 127 1.779 942 293 
6 0 0 0 0 

51 2 9 5 11 
213 5 14 54 57 
30 2 1 4 3 

174 10 1 11 14 
5 3 1 0 0 

18 1 0 1 0 

114 3 5 5 4 
24 6 2 1 2 

138 23 10 43 18 
83 1 4 0 8 

468 18 23 180 87 
14 0 0 0 7 

488 40 38 5 23 
58 11 15 0 6 

722 7 11 120 318 
29.034 1.074 3.370 2.716 4.904 

100.0 3.7 11.6 9.4 16.9 

• Does not include placement reviews or dispositional reviews. 
-14-

Dismissed 
Fines & Not 
Costs Substantiated 

0 3 
0 624 

50 5 
69 6 

0 3 
4 8 

15 2 
2 6 

-
0 23 
1 12 

65 24 
0 0 
9 0 
1 0 
2 7 
0 3 

12 3 
0 2 

0 1 
1 9 
1 2 
1 16 
0 6 
7 0 
0 13 
1 0 
0 0 
3 0 

0 0 
18 0 
0 1 

17 1 
0 0 
1 0 
0 3 
1 20 
0 3 
0 2 

5 15 
0 5 

16 11 
0 1 
0 5 
0 1 
0 7 

117 29 
0 2 

44 10 

9 3 
0 0 

58 0 
0 0 
0 0 
0 8 
0 1 

56 2 
0 0 
0 0 

7 1 
1 0 
0 4 
2 1 
1 12 
0 0 

17 45 
1 1 

27 6 
642 978 

2.2 3.4 



Adams 
Allegheny 
Armstrong 
Beaver 
Bedford 
Berks 
Blair 
Bradford 

Bucks 
Butler 
Cambria 
Cameron 
Carbon 
Centre 
Chester 
Clarion 
Clearfield 
Clinton 

Columbia 
Crawford 
Cumberland 
Dauphin 
Delaware 
Elk 
Erie 
,Fayette 
Forest 
Franklin 

Fulton 
Greene 
Huntingdon 
Indiana 
Jefferson 
Juniata 
Lackawanna 
Lancaster 
Lawrence 
Lebanon 

Lehigh 
Luzerne 
Lycoming 
McKean 
Mercer 
Mifflin 
Monroe 
Montgomery 
Montour 
Northampton 

Northumberland 
Perry 
Philadelphia 
Pike 
Potter 
Schuylkill 
Snyder 
Somerset 
Sullivan 
Susquehanna 

Tioga 
Union 
Venango 
Warren 
Washington 
Wayne 
Westmoreland 
Wyoming 
York 
TOTAL 

PERCENT OF TOTAL 

TABLE 4A: DISPOSITIONS BY TYPE, 1988 (continued) 
(Excluding Dispositional Reviews) 

Referred to Continued Certified to 
Another Agency Consent on Previous Criminal 

Individual Decree Probation Disposition Court 

0 16 22 0 3 
200 0 947 1 6 

0 6 21 0 0 
1 76 67 3 1 
0 9 4 0 0 

23 60 92 23 2 
4 72 82 24 1 
2 24 34 0 2 

7 133 267 1 4 
0 38 98 6 1 
5 80 68 6 0 
2 5 1 0 0 
8 35 15 0 1 
0 80 11 0 0 
7 96 59 8 1 
0 4 5 0 2 
2 20 27 1 0 
1 22 20 2 5 

1 3 6 3 0 
2 35 119 3 1 
1 0 72 5 0 

38 105 89 25 16 
0 145 330 0 23 
3 9 9 0 0 

14 123 80 6 3 
4 44 14 1 0 
0 6 1 0 2 
0 75 11 0 4 

0 9 3 0 0 
1 10 7 1 0 
0 7 6 0 0 
1 34 20 0 1 
3 44 22 2 0 
0 5 2 0 1 
2 45 107 7 4 
7 27 162 25 6 
2 12 23 1 0 
7 66 6 16 0 

4 96 127 19 2 
5 7 99 9 11 

11 29 59 10 1 
0 22 9 1 0 
3 36 27 6 1 
0 6 12 0 1 
2 34 47 0 4 
3 110 162 10 4 
0 6 4 1 0 

47 31 75 41 5 

1 23 18 7 0 
0 1 5 1 1 
8 625 2,374 7 100 
0 1 3 1 0 
1 10 6 0 2 
0 18 16 4 0 
0 14 0 1 2 
4 32 31 0 2 
0 0 0 0 0 
0 11 0 0 1 

1 49 8 1 4 
0 7 3 0 1 
2 3 10 6 0 
3 20 16 0 2 
9 40 48 5 2 
0 2 3 0 0 
5 162 61 0 1 
2 3 14 1 0 
4 66 34 38 4 

463 3,044 6,200 339 241 

1.6 10.5 21.3 1.2 0.8 
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Other 
Disposition Placement 

0 15 
53 879 

3 6 
11 8 
7 2 

12 95 
3 19 
4 8 

1 139 
5 25 

15 27 
3 0 
1 16 
5 5 

12 44 
0 9 
7 8 

13 2 

17 9 
12 15 
16 17 
58 117 

0 111 
0 3 

56 94 
15 9 
2 0 
4 20 

0 2 
3 6 
0 1 

38 7 
0 5 
0 4 

21 46 
10 73 
17 20 
8 11 

16 107 
21 27 
48 29 

0 4 
25 24 
0 0 
1 14 

89 119 
0 1 

16 30 

129 11 
0 2 

155 1,526 
0 1 
2 3 

13 24 
1 1 
7 4 
1 0 
1 3 

18 8 
1 0 

13 6 
14 12 
14 29 

0 2 
45 46 

:? 2 
4 83 

1,068 3,995 

3.7 13.7 



-----.--,-~--~ ---~-,---

TABLE 5: T(JtAt" PlACEMEN'rS BY TYPE OF SERVJCE, 1988* 

County 
rT;'~!'~' UnlriW;Si/ 1- Inalltutlon 
11'1a~l\1ent8 1Y!l~ ,\>1')1111\8 Public 

~~:;':ny ~T~-l '-~'Yr-~~~ 5~ 
Armstrong 6 I {}, 0 0 
Beaver 13 I Q I.;, 0 
Bedford 2 () I 0 0 

_i_~_i~_:o_rd ________ 1 ';: tl g~' 2: 2~ 
Bucks t 115 () 23 42 
Butler I ~l 0 a 5 
Cambria [ 33 I (l! II? 8 

~:%~~on I 1~ i ~ I -~ 
Centre 6 0 0 
Chesler 47 0 18 
Clarion !) 0 !) 

Clearfield 10 C 3 
Clinton 2 0 r 0 

Columbia 
Crawford 
Cumberland 
Dauphin 
Delaware 
Elk 
Erie 

9 
20 
22 

123 
127 

3 
103 

13 
o 

o 
o 
o 
o 
o 
o 
o 
o 

3 
11 
12 
35 
56 
o 

10 
9 

3 
o 

10 
1 
o 

1 
1 
o 

21 
16 
o 
7 
3 

~l'tl~;l f01l1er ! Omij >II Day" 
'Treatment 

Outward Independ­
Sound ent Llvlng 

Other 
Type 

----. --.-4----~----~----~----~ ""'" ... ~ ~-I"-' 35050 000 
97 I 2 37 51 390 100 36 4 

1 0 () 5 0 0 0 0 

1i I ~ -Hi I 3~ ~ 2! ~ ~ 
e. I 1 360 0 1 0 ': r-'!~ 1- ~ -3-;-+---;-+---3;--+----;-+--;---1 

6! 0 0,1 0 0 0 4 

1 I 1 I 1 1 1 111 1 
1 2 040 0 0 0 
000 1 0 ° 0 0 

1 
4 
:2 

20 
14 

1 
2i" 

1 
1 
~ 

5 
4 
\) 

13 
o 

2 
o 
o 
1 
4 
o 
1 
o 

o 
o 
3 

'\8 
4 
2 
1 
o 

o 1 0 0 

o 1 2 ° 
o 002 
o 12 4 6 
a 1', 0 4 

o ° 0 0 
5 39 0 0 
Q 0 0 0 Fayette 

Foresl 
Fran~Jin 21 ° 12 2 3 i ° 2 0 1 0 0 
--------------------+-----_+-----+------r-------r-----~----_4-----+_----_+~,-----~----~----~----~ 
Fulton 3 0 2 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 
Greene 7 0 2 0 0 2 0 2 0 1 0 0 
Huntingdon 1 0 1 0 0 0 0 () 0 0 0 0 
Indiana 8 0 0 0 0 3 0 5 0 0 0 ° 
Jefferson 9 0 0 0 6 2 0 0 0 0 ° 1 
Juniata 5 0 1 01 2 0 1 0 0 0 0 
Lackawanna 52 0 29 11 1 3 1 6 0 0 1 0 
Lancaster 113 0 5 i5 30 3 10 12 24 14 0 0 
Lawrence 20 0 3 5. 11 1 0 0 ° 0 0 0 

_Le_b_a_n_on ________ +-_1_2_+-__ 0 __ -I ____ 1 __ +-___ 4 __ + ____ .:_+-__ O_-+-__ O_~-_l_' __ 1--__ °, + __ .1_-+ __ 0_+-__ 0--1 

Lehigh 111 ° 22 26 15 9 2 14 0 19 1 5 
Luzerne 28 0 10 6 £i 0 0 0 0 0 0 3 
Lycoming 36 0 12 0 1 11 0 6 0 6 0 0 
McKean 4 0 2 0 (I 0 0 1 0 i 0 0 
Mercer 26 0 10 2 ~I 4 2 3 0 1 0 1 
Mm~ 0 
Monroe 20 
Montgomery 145 
Montour 2 
Northampton 45 

Northumberland 12 
Perry 2 
Philadelphia 2,054 
Pike 1 
Paller 3 
Schuylkill 28 
Snyder 1 
Somerset 5 
Sullivan 0 

o 
o 
o 
o 

o 
o 
o 
o 
o 
o 
o 
o 

,8 
62 

1 
25 

o 
o 

998 
o 
o 

11 
o 
:3 

2 
.28 
o 
1 

3 

:;03 
o 
o 
6 
o 
o 

9 
32 

1 
6 

o 
o 

41 
o 
:3 
2 
1 
o 

o 
6 
o 
o 

8 
1 

12 
o 
o 
3 
o 
o 

o 
4 
o 
3 

o 
o 

172 
o 
o 
1 
o 
o 

o 
7 

° 7 

1 
o 

140 
1 
o 
3 
o 
o 

o 
o 
o 
o 
o 
o 

211 
o 
o 
o 
o 
o 

o 
1 

o 
o 

101 
o 
o 
1 
o 
o 

o 

° o 
o 

o 
o 

19 
o 
o 
o 
o 
t 

o 
1 
o 
2 

o 
o 

57 
o 
o 
1 
o 
1 

Susquehanna 3 0 0 I) 1 1 0 0 0 0 0 
--------------------+-----_+------+-----_r------+------~----~-----;_----_+-----.r_----_r----+------_I 
Tioga 8 0 2 2 0 2 0 1 0 1 0 0 
Union 0 
Venango 6 
Warren 16 
Washington 36 
Wayne 2 
Westmoreland 52 
Wyoming 3 
York 83 

TOTAL 4,958 

PERCENT OF TOTAL 100.0 

(} 

o 
o 
o 
o 
o 
o 

o 

0.0 

4 1 
6 2 
5 7 
o 0 

i 1 >0 
1 0 

'15 6 

1,736 626 

35:0 I 1~.6 

o 
6 
2 
2 

14 
1 

22 

458 

9.2 

o 
o 
1 
o 
3 
o 
8 

154 

3.1 

o 
1 
o 
o 
1 
1 
'2 

268 

5.4 

o 
1 

19 
o 

12 
o 

14 

454 

9.2 

o 
o 
o 
o 

11 
o 
7 

659 

13.3 

° o 
1 
o 
o 
o 
5 

414 

8.4 

1 
o 
1 
o 
o 
o 
1 

80 

1.6 

o 
o 
o 
o 
o 
o 
3 

109 

2.2 
--------_ ...... __ -l-__ --I-___ • __ ._-&-____ ~_ • ..J_--_l_ __ __!_----l.----l---!..--_-l------J 

'Ooes not include placement reviews . 
•• Figures for day treatment are low as some counties repc)rt this II'llri,ab/<i~. as ptobatioRI. 
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County 

Adams 
Allegheny 
Armstrong 
Beaver 
Bedford 
Berks 
Blair 
Bradford 

Bucks 
Butler 
Cambria I CameroC'l 
Carbon 
Centre 
Chester 
Clarian 
Cleariie!d 
Clinton 
-
Columbia 
Cra\l!ford 
Cumberland 
Dauphin 
Delaware 
Elk 
Erie 
Fayette 
Fernst 
Franklin 

Fulton 
Greene 
Huntingdon 
Indiana 
Jefferson 
Juniata 
Lackawanna 
Lancaster 
Lawrence 
Lebanon 

Lehigh 
Luzerne 
LycomIng 
McKean 
Mercer 
Miffiln 
Monroe 
Montgomery 
Montour 
Northampton 

Northumberland 
Perry 
Philadelphia 
Pike 
Potter 
Schuylkill 
Snyder 
Somerset 
Sullivan 
Susquehanna 

TIoga 
Union 
Venango 
Warnm 
Washington 
Wilyne 
Westmoreland 
W~'Omlng 
York 
--------

'----------------------__ uc:mlIIIIJm:III'lI'l .. I.tIIII'JI'.I1 ___ ~I'l •• ~~~ .. __ __ 

TABLE 6: TOTAL DISPOSITIONS BY RACE, 1988 * 

Total 
Olspositlons 
.. 

69 
4,987 

144 
36,1 

51 
713 
264 
102 

1,047 
298 
362 
~3 

123 
139 
406 
40 

116 
100 

129 
229 
385 
813 

'1,053 
43-

604 
390 

23 
149 

20 
71 
41 

160 
108 

21 
324 
884 
1S8 
199 

575 
768 
326 

5J; 

206 
23 

134 
1,201 

25 
552 

334 
28 

10,083 
6 

52 
220 

30 
175 

7 
19 

114 
25 

138 
90 

464 
14 

520 
sa 

'~23 .----, 

Unknown 

N 0/0 

0 0.00 
0 0.00 
0 0.00 
1 0.28 
0 0.00 

11 1.54 
0 0.00 
1 0.98 

1 0.09 
3 1.01 
0 0.00 
0 0.00 
0 0.00 
0 0.00 
3 0.74 
a 0.00 
2 1.72 
0 0.00 

0 0.00 
:3 1.31 
0 0.00 
a 0.00 
0 0.00 
a 0.00 
2 0.33 
3 0.77 
0 0.00 
2 1.34 

0 0.00 
0 0.00 
0 0.00 

1 6 3.75 
37 34.26 

0 0.00 
1 0.31 
9 1.02 
() I).!)O 
0 O.OC. 

0 0.00 

I 0 0.00 
:; 0.9~ 

a ~.OO 

3 1.46 
a 0.00 
2 149 

14 1.17 
0 0.00 
0 (},OO 

White 

N % 

51 73.91 
2,249 45.10 

139 96.53 
267 73.35 
50 98.04 

436 61.15 
263 99.62 
101 99.02 

825 78.80 
265 95.64 
328 90.61 

23 100.00 
121 98.37 
136 97.84 
285 70.20 

40 100.00 
114 !ta.28 
100 100.00 

127 98.44 
192 83.84 
339 88.05 
284 34.93 
3S9 31.69 

42 97.S7 
416 68.88 
341 81.44 

19 82.61 
129 86.58 

18 90.0tl 
69 9'7.18 
36 87.80 

143 89.37 
70 64.81 
20 95.24 

303 93.52 
593 6f.OS 
155 82,45 
181 90.95 
-----~ 

.--;-:----t--
I) (,.00 ' 
o D.or,1 ! , 
(I lM)D I 

1 {~ (),t)1J 
I ~ l'.!:l~ 

! ~ dl,46 
0 1.11.1)(1 
0 ()',I:!G' 
(l 0.00 

j ''''l ~--o---:o-:oo~-

J It1 (~.Q(), 
0 .()l.()IQI 

(,\ 0,00 
f} 1,2;,\ 
11 I'Hlt.l 
7 Ul$ 
I) iI.OO I '1 0.97 

.-~ ... --\~--.... ---, ~, 
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Black 

N % 

9 13.04 
2,714 54.42 

5 3.47 
89 24.45 
1 1.96 

87 12.20 
1 0.38 
0 0.00 

172 16.4-3 
10 3.35 
34 9.39 

0 0.00 
2 1.63 
1 0.72 

87 21.43 
0 0.00 
() 0.00 
a 0.00 

His .-
~~ 
.. -

'\ 
9 
0 

p~,li~,~I-~~~=~~~~=~1 
___ '~~_I·'-,··~-M --.~ !Hltl 5 7.25 

{i.11~ 15 0.2G 
'WGO II 0.00 

2 0.55 5 '\",17 
0 OJ)IJ 0 0.00 

167 2:3.4t~ 12 '1.69 

~-

0 
0 

36 
0 
0 
0 

!)flD 0 (l.oa, 

~~:'-i' -- () 0.0'0 
0.00 
O.(il'l 
O.t10 
O.IW ! 

0.00 

13 U!4 
\lJ (1.00 
() b.OO 
0 0.00 

0 
0 

20 
If/, 

G 
0 

4.92 
0.00 
D.OO 
0.00 

0 
2 

1'1 
I) 

0 
0 

0.00 
1.44 
2.71 
0.00 
.0.00 
0.00 

1.38 
16.67 

0.00 
0.00 
3.33 
0.00 
0.00 
0.00 

I 

I 

I 
I 

! 



TABLE 7: TOTAL DISPOSITION BY SEX, 1988 * 

Total 
County Dispositions 

Adams 69 
Allegheny 4,987 
Armstrong 144 
Beaver 364 
Bedford 51 
Berks 713 
Blair 264 
Bradford 102 

Bucks 1,047 
Butler 298 
Cambria 362 
Cameron 23 
Carbon 123 
Centre 139 
Chester 406 
Clarion 40 
Cleariield 116 
Clinton 100 

COlumbia 129 
Crawford 229 
Cumberland 385 
Dauphin 813 
Delaware 1,053 
Elk 43 
Erie 604 
Fayette 390 
Forest 23 
Franklin 149 

Fulton 20 
Greene 71 
Huntingdon 41 
Indiana 160 
Jefferson 108 
Juniata 21 
Lackawanna 324 
Lancaster 884 
Lawrence 188 
Lebanon 199 

Lehigh 575 
Luzerne 768 
Lycoming 326 
McKean 56 
Mercer 206 
Mifflin 23 
Monroe 134 
Montgomery 1,201 
Montour 25 
Northampton 552 

Northumberland 334 
Perry 26 
Philadelphia 10,083 
Pike 6 
Poller 52 
Schuylkill 220 
Snyder 30 
Somerset 175 
Sullivan 7 
Susquehanna 19 

Tioga 114 
Union 25 
Venango 138 
Warren 90 
Washington 484 
Wayne 14 
Westmoreland 520 
Wyoming 63 
York 723 

TOTAL 32,173 

"Does not include placement reviews. 
"" Less than 0.1 percent. 

Unknown Male Female 

N % N % N % 

a 0.00 62 89.86 7 10.14 
a 0.00 4,098 82.17 389 17.83 
a 0.00 129 89.58 15 10.42 
a 0.00 281 77.20 83 22.80 
0 0.00 43 84.31 8 15.89 

10 1.40 611 85.70 92 12.90 
0 0.00 240 90.91 24 9.09 
1 0.98 92 90.20 9 8.82 

0 0.00 889 84.91 158 15.09 
0 0.00 250 83.89 48 16.11 
0 0.00 295 81.49 67 18.51 
0 0.00 21 91.30 2 8.70 
0 0.00 107 86.99 16 13.01 
0 0.00 107 76.98 32 23.02 
0 0.00 345 84.98 61 15.02 
0 0.00 35 87.50 5 12.50 
0 0.00 91 78.45 25 21.55 
0 0.00 88 88.00 12 12.00 

0 0.00 93 72.09 36 27.91 
3 1.31 201 87.77 25 10.92 
0 0.00 323 83.90 62 16.10 
0 0.00 677 83.27 136 16.;:S 
1 0.09" " 925 87.85 127 12.06 
0 0.00 36 83.72 7 16.28 
0 0.00 486 80.46 118 19.54 
0 0.00 322 82.56 68 17.44 
0 0.00 22 95.65 1 4.35 
2 1.34 125 83.89 22 14.77 

0 0.00 16 80.00 4 20.00 
0 0.00 63 88.73 8 11.27 
0 0.00 40 97.56 1 2.44 
0 0.00 115 71.88 45 28.12 
0 0.00 85 78.70 23 21.30 
0 0.00 20 95.24 1 4.76 
0 0.00 279 86.11 45 13.89 
0 0.00 718 81.22 166 18.78 
0 0.00 155 82.45 33 17.55 
0 0.00 171 85.93 28 14.07 

0 0.00 499 86.78 76 13.22 
0 0.00 617 80.34 151 19.66 
0 0.00 274 84.05 52 15.95 
0 0.00 44 78.57 12 21.43 
0 0.00 176 85.44 30 14.56 
0 0.00 19 82.61 4 17.39 
0 0.00 115 85.82 19 14.18 
0 0.00 972 60.93 229 19.07 
0 0.00 20 80.00 5 20.00 
0 0.00 448 81.16 104 18.84 

0 0.00 266 79.64 68 20.36 
0 0.00 24 65.71 4 14.29 
0 0.00 9,003 89.29 1,080 10.71 
0 0.00 6 1~O.00 0 0.00 
0 0.00 43 82.69 9 17.31 
0 0.00 199 90.45 21 9.55 
0 0.00 24 80.00 6 20.00 
0 0.00 140 80.00 35 20.00 
0 0.00 7 100.00 0 0.00 
0 0.00 19 100.00 0 0.00 

0 0.00 101 88.60 13 11.40 
0 0.00 20 80.00 5 20.00 
0 0.00 117 84.78 2~ 15.22 
0 0.00 73 81.11 17 18.89 
0 0.00 393 81.20 91 18.80 
0 0.00 14 100.00 0 0.00 
1 0.19 414 79.62 105 20.19 
0 0.00 58 92.06 5 7.94 
2 0.28 592 81.88 129 17.84 

20 0.07 27,353 85,01 4,800 14.92 
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TABLE 8: MEAN AND MEDIAN TIME LAPSE FROM REFERRAL TO DISPOSITION, 
1988* 

Total 
County Dispositions Mean Median Minimum Maximum 

Adam" 69 70 59.0 5 582 
Allegheny 4,659 82 55.0 0 1,261 
Armstrong 144 55 33.0 0 282 
Beaver 353 sa. 42.0 0 445 
Bedford 51 64 36.0 6 327 
Berks 605 63 51.0 0 352 
Blair 256 76 48.0 0 1,960 
Bradford 99 124 93.0 0 467 

Bucks 887 83 67.0 0 1,612 
Butler 294 82 56.0 0 1,057 
Cambria 334 70 60.0 0 319 
Cameron 23 32 23.5 0 182 
Carbon 121 101 .- 75.5 0 373 
Centre 135 65 6U.0 0 584 
Chesler 402 92 86.5 0 571 
Clarion 39 45 27.5 0 150 
Clearfield 114 49 35.0 7 191 
Clinton 100 48 24.5 0 262 

Columbia 129 35 26.0 0 309 
Crawford 223 78 71.5 0 401 
Cumberland 374 39 35.0 0 408 
Dauphin 806 119 101.0 1 648 
Delaware 1,020 95 74.0 0 725 
Elk 43 64 29.0 0 375 
Erie 594 102 90.0 0 638 
Fayette 382 23 14.0 0 385 
Forest 23 42 22.5 0 256 
Franklin 147 44 27.0 0 695 

Fulteon 19 48 36.0 0 152 
Greene 70 73 60.0 0 238 
Huntingdon 41 177 178.0 0 414 
Indiana 159 31 23.0 0 161 
Jefferson 98 53 42.0 0 245 
Juniata 19 124 98.0 12 329 
Lackawanna 311 78 43.0 0 1,139 
Lancaster 789 70 39.0 0 1,295 
Lawrence 188 70 59.0 2 501 
Lebanon 193 37 20.0 0 699 

Lehigh 561 122 91.0 4 1,176 
Luzerne 767 21 13.0 0 561 
Lycoming 317 52 38.0 0 436 
McKean 56 56 38.5 6 407 
Mercer 199 129 56.0 0 1,954 
Mifflin 23 61 74.5 0 113 
Monroe 125 64 65.0 0 356 
Montgomery 1,159 178 42.0 0 2,755 
Montour 24 78 55.0 4 203 
Northampton 532 63 42.0 0 370 

-
Northumberland 329 60 43.0 0 490 
Perry 28 31 16.0 5 221 
PhiladelphIa 7,994 193 85.0 0 2,921 
Pike 6 73 78.0 0 178 
Potter 51 71 66.5 0 297 
Schuylkill 213 188 128.0 0 1,481 
Snyder 30 36 29.0 0 97 
Somerset 174 107 73.0 0 860 
Sullivan 5 68 51.0 27 163 
Susquehanna 18 80 59.5 4 304 

TIoga 114 75 29.0 0 672 
UnIon 24 21 31.0 0 54 
Venango 138 38 29.0 0 250 
Warren 83 67 35.0 0 1,134 
Washington 468 60 31.0 0 1,090 
Wayne 14 49 42.0 0 136 
Westmoreland 488 106 87.0 0 2,367 
Wyoming 58 64 57.0 0 282 
York 722 67 41.0 0 454 

TOTAL 29,034 113 56.0 - -
• Does not include placement reviews or dispositional reviews. 
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TABLE 9: NUMBER OF ALLEGED OFFENSES FOR WHICH JUVENILES WERE REFERRED, 1988* 

0 1 2 3 4 or more 
Total 

County Dispositions N % N % N % N % N % 

Adams 69 0 0.00 18 26.09 22 31.88 13 18.84 16 23.19 
Allegheny 4.987 327 6.56 1.673 33.55 1.181 23.68 839 16.82 967 19.39 
Armstrong 144 0 0.00 94 65.28 24 16.67 14 9.72 12 8.33 
Beaver 364 11 3.02 219 60.17 53 14.56 55 15.11 26 7.14 
Bedford 51 0 0.00 29 56.87 14 27.45 4 7.84 4 7.84 
Berks 713 108 15.15 436 61.15 103 14.45 46 6.45 20 2.80 
Blair 264 8 3.03 108 40.91 59 22.35 35 13.26 54 20.45 
Bradford 102 3 2.94 32 31.37 22 21.57 23 22.55 22 21.57 

Bucks 1.047 160 15.28 2Gu 24.83 199 19.01 210 20.06 218 20.82 
Butler 298 4 1.34 121 40.60 53 17.79 57 19.13 63 21.14 
Cambria 362 28 7.73 184 50.83 77 21.27 37 10.22 36 9.95 
Cameron 23 0 0.00 7 30.43 11 47.83 5 21.74 0 0.00 
Carbon 123 2 1.63 32 26.02 23 18.70 21 17.07 45 36.58 
Centre 139 4 2.88 50 35.97 41 29.50 26 18.70 18 12.95 
Chester 406 4 0.9B 113 27.B3 57 14.04 74 18.23 158 3B.92 
Clarion 40 1 2.50 23 57.50 13 32.50 2 5.00 1 2.50 
Clearfield 116 2 1.73 83 71.55 15 12.93 11 9.48 5 4.31 
Clinton 100 0 0.00 73 73.00 13 13.00 6 6.00 B 8.00 

Columbia 129 0 0.00 91 70.54 23 17.83 7 5.43 8 6.20 
Crawford 229 6 2.62 131 57.21 48 20.96 23 10.04 21 9.17 
Cumberland 385 11 2.86 200 51.95 99 25.71 50 12.99 25 6.49 
DauphIn 813 7 0.86 369 45.39 193 23.74 100 12.30 144 17.71 
Delaware 1,053 33 3.13 167 15.86 146 13.86 134 12.73 573 64.42 
Elk 43 0 0.00 33 76.74 7 16.2B 1 2.33 2 4.65 
Erie 604 10 1.66 347 57.45 149 24.67 62 10.26 36 5.96 
Fayette 390 B 2.05 214 54.87 62 15.90 53 13.59 53 13.59 
Forest 23 0 0.00 6 26.09 15 65.22 2 8.69 0 0.00 
Franklin 149 2 1.34 90 60.40 35 23.49 12 8.06 10 6.71 

Fulton 20 1 5.00 6 30.00 4 20.00 7 35.00 2 10.00 
Greene 71 1 1,41 54 76.05 14 19.72 2 2.82 0 0.00 
Huntingdon 41 0 0.00 21 51.22 13 31.71 2 4.88 5 12.19 
Indiana 160 I 0.62 110 68.75 12 7.50 21 13.13 15 10.00 
Jefferson 108 10 9.26 68 62.96 9 8.33 18 16.67 :3 2.78 
JUniata 21 2 9.5Z 10 47.62 4 19.05 2 9.52 3 14.29 
Lackawanna 324 13 4.01 145 44.76 86 26.54 52 16.05 28 8.64 
Lancaster 884 95 10.74 432 48.87 185 20.93 105 11.86 67 7.58 
Lawrence 188 0 0.00 13B 73.40 37 19.68 9 4.79 ,~ 2.13 
Lebanon 199 6 3.01 115 57.79 48 24.12 23 11.56 7 3.52 

Lehigh 575 14 2.43 194 33.74 133 23.13 129 22.44 105 18.26 
LUzerne 768 1 0.13 455 59.24 126 16,41 87 11.33 99 12.89 
Lycoming 326 9 2.76 150 46.01 60 18.41 46 14.11 61 18.71 
McKean 56 0 0.00 33 58.93 18 32.14 :3 5.36 2 3.57 
Mercer 206 7 3.40 93 45.15 37 17.96 26 12.62 43 20.87 
Mifflin 23 0 0.00 12 52.17 10 43.48 1 4.35 0 0.00 
Monroe 134 9 6.72 31 23.13 30 22.39 29 21.64 35 26.12 
Montgomel"J 1.201 42 3.50 495 41.22 238 19.82 216 17.98 210 17.48 
Montour 25 1 4.00 18 72.00 0 0.00 1 4.00 6 20.00 
Northampton 55? 20 3.62 325 58.8S 81 14.69 54 9.78 72 13,04 

Northumberland 334 5 1.50 213 63.77 42 12.58 28 8.38 46 13.n 
Perry 28 0 0.00 18 64.29 5 17.86 2 7.14 3 10.71 
Philadelphia 10.063 2.089 20.72 1.025 10.17 1.704 16.90 1.684 16.70 3.581 ~5.51 

Pike 6 0 0.00 4 66.67 0 0.00 2 33.33 0 0.00 
Potter 52 1 1.92 28 53.85 9 17.31 8 15.38 S 11.54 
Schuylkill 220 7 3.18 77 35.01) 45 20.46 40 18.18 51 211.18 
Snyder 30 0 a.oo 1B SO.OO 9 30.00 1 3.33 2 6.67 
Somerset 175 1 0.57 101 57.72 23 13.14 15 8.57 36 20.00 
Sullivan 7 2 28.57 2 28.57 2 28.57 1 14.29 0 0.00 
Susquehanna 19 1 5.26 12 63.16 2 10.53 3 15.79 i 5.26 

--
Tioga 114 0 0.00 81 71.05 18 15.79 9 7.90 6 5.26 
Union 25 1 4.00 16 64.00 3 12.00 4 16.00 1 4.00 
Venango 13B 0 0.00 76 55.07 22 '15.94 29 21.02 11 7.97 
Warren 90 7 7.78 64 60.00 23 26.56 4 4.44 2 2.22 
Washington 484 16 3.30 305 63.22 72 14.88 51 10.54 39 8.06 
Wayne 14 0 0.00 2 14.29 6 42.86 1 7.14 6 35.71 
Westmoreland 520 32 6.15 224 43.08 98 18.85 81 15.57 65 16.35 
Wyoming 63 5 7.94 35 55.55 11 17.46 8 12.70 4 6.35 
York 723 1 0.14 435 60.16 126 17.43 85 11.76 76 10.51 

TOTAL 32.173 3,139 9.76 10.835 33.68 6.122 19.03 4.811 14.95 7.266 22.58 

• Does not include placement reviews • 
• • Note: No charges are reported for Jispositlonal reviews. 
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TABLE 10: TOTAL NUMBER AND TYPE OF ALLEGED OFFENSES, 1988'" 

Aggravated 
County Murder Rape Robbery Assault 

Adams 0 0 1 3 
Allegheny 0 79 598 454 
Armstrong 0 0 0 4 
Beaver 0 2 6 14 
Bedford 0 0 1 1 
Berks 1 4 34 18 
Blair 0 2 6 13 
Bradford 0 0 0 9 

Bucks 1 5 11 55 
Butler 0 1 3 9 
Cambria 0 1 0 29 
Cameron 0 0 1 1 
Carbon 0 0 0 5 
Centre 0 1 0 3 
Chester 0 11 9 41 
Clarion 0 0 0 2 
Clearfield 0 0 0 0 
Clinton 0 1 0 2 

Columbia 0 0 0 0 
Crawford 0 1 5 i 
Cumberland 0 0 2 6 
Dauphin 0 9 53 90 
Delaware 0 1Ei 26 160 
Elk 0 0 0 1 
Erie 0 4 17 41 
Fayette 0 2 5 9 
Forest 0 0 0 0 
Franklin 0 1 1 7 

Fulton 0 0 0 0 
Greene 0 0 0 3 
Huntingdon 0 0 1 0 
Indiana 0 0 0 6 
Jefferson 0 0 0 2 
Juniata 0 0 0 1 
Lackawanna 0 0 1 13 
Lancaster 0 8 18 13 
Lawrence 0 3 6 8 
Lebanon 0 0 1 2 

Lehigh 0 0 9 51 
Luzerne 0 1 9 27 
Lycoming 0 5 5 5 
Mc~\ean 0 0 0 0 
Mercer 0 3 14 19 
Mifflin 0 0 1 1 
Monroe 0 0 6 7 
Montgomery 0 4 12 74 
Montour 0 0 0 1 
Northampton 1 2 14 25 

Northumberland 1 1 2 10 
Perry 0 0 0 0 
Philadelphia 1 131 1,447 1,415 
Pike 0 0 0 0 
Potter 0 0 0 0 
Schuylkill 0 0 3 11 
Snyder 0 0 0 2 
Somerset 0 1 1 3 
Sullivan 0 0 0 0 
Susquehanna 0 0 0 0 

Tioga 0 0 0 7 
Union 0 (} 0 3 
Venango 0 1 0 5 
Warren 0 2 0 1 
Washington 0 3 5 13 
Wayne 0 0 0 0 
Westmoreland 0 3 17 24 
Wyoming 0 1 0 1 
York 0 2 13 17 

TOTAL 5 I 311 2,364 2,748 

·Does not include placement reviews. 
Note: Includes all charges and counts reported on each case • 
• ·'nc'udes 9 counts of criminal homicide. Ailegheny-7 counts, 

Bucks-1 count, Junlata-1 count. 

Retail Simple 
Burglary Arson Theft Theft Drugs Assault 

32 0 94 0 0 4 
1,452 145 5,886 155 227 923 

6 2 58 0 5 23 
33 0 194 9 17 70 
15 0 35 0 1 5 

178 14 314 25 79 47 
50 3 304 8 12 29 
48 1 157 2 0 11 

162 13 1,045 45 149 134 
102 1 305 12 40 18 
57 10 166 0 4 46 
18 0 43 0 0 2 

104 1 241 4 7 21 
40 0 152 6 0 16 

164 0 545 12 23 60 
8 0 30 4 2 1 

10 0 55 6 0 9 
15 0 63 0 1 12 

16 1 66 2 4 10 
64 1 186 10 10 17 
69 5 316 35 18 39 

231 10 771 35 45 137 
142 8 766 43 205 226 

6 0 24 0 0 2 
161 4 293 15 21 96 
70 4 284 10 8 57 
2 0 14 1 0 4 

31 0 139 3 11 8 

9 I'J 19 0 0 1 
18 0 30 0 1 6 
10 1 50 1 0 1 
26 7 75 4 7 14 
18 0 50 2 2 11 
13 0 21 0 0 2 
86 8 322 13 19 41 

186 6 656 49 56 81 
25 8 64 11 2 22 
42 1 170 30 10 10 

114 11 904 61 34 82 
142 12 488 9 55 106 
79 4 333 20 11 38 
25 0 31 2 0 8 
53 1 160 7 7 30 

1 0 9 0 1 6 
32 1 150 14 9 13 

113 7 721 85 83 155 
2 0 11 4 2 6 

76 9 332 13 40 39 

49 2 123 12 5 41 . 
18 0 34 1 0 0 

1,001 52 9,373 114 2,720 2,525 
1 0 2 0 0 1 

17 0 46 0 0 4 
59 3 223 0 12 24 
3 0 20 1 0 4 

38 4 217 1 0 17 
2 0 5 0 0 0 

15 0 49 0 1 1 

29 3 80 0 0 13 
10 0 15 0 2 1 
21 2 166 5 7 13 
13 0 26 2 7 6 
93 2 293 3 16 74 
3 0 20 0 0 0 

98 1 401 15 18 95 
12 0 41 1 0 6 

185 3 756 29 42 35 

6,023 371 29,032 951 4,058 5,561 
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Other 
Offense 

99 
4,000 

212 
309 

48 
393 
357 
162 

1,112 
430 
495 

7 
152 
204 
627 

23 
99 
87 

136 
166 
331 

1,129 
1,804 

34 
541 
423 

25 
127 

18 
52 
47 

154 
68 
27 

258 
1,057 

120 
243 

759 
1,014 

508 
41 

286 
14 

161 
1,239 

18 
585 

351 
23 

7,597 
11 
48 

272 
42 

306 
3 

10 

87 
26 

176 
82 

450 
19 

656 
I 62 

684 

31,126·· 



TABLE 11: NUMBER OF SUBSTANTIATED OFFENSES, 1988* 

0 1 2 3 4 or more 
Total 

County Dispositions N 010 N 0/0 N % N % N % 

Adams 69 23 33.33 41 59.42 4 5.80 0 0.00 1 1.45 
Allegheny 4,987 2,769 55.52 918 18.41 657 13.17 370 7.42 273 5.47 
Armstrong 144 116 80.56 10 6.94 11 7.64 3 2.08 4 2.78 
Beaver 364 273 75.00 35 9.61 21 5.77 16 4.40 19 5.22 
Bedford 51 44 86.28 4 7.84 2 3.92 1 1.96 0 0.00 
Berks 713 374 52.45 201 28.19 71 9.96 41 5.75 26 3.65 
Blair 264 102 38.64 67 25.38 40 15.15 15 5.68 40 15.15 
Bradford 102 60 58.82 36 35.30 4 3.92 2 1.96 0 0.00 

Bucks 1,047 614 58.64 89 8.50 98 9.36 112 10.70 134 12.80 
Butler 298 143 47.99 54 18.12 35 11.74 36 12.08 30 10.07 
Cambria 362 258 71.27 45 12.43 23 6.36 26 7.18 10 2.76 
Cameron 23 22 95.65 1 4.35 0 0.00 0 0.00 0 0.00 
Carbon 123 87 70.73 15 12.20 10 8.13 5 4.06 6 4.88 
Centre 139 77 55.40 30 21.58 19 13.67 8 5.75 5 3.60 
Chester 406 223 54.93 39 9.60 25 6.16 40 9.85 79 19.46 
Clarion 40 21 52.50 10 25.00 8 20.00 1 2.50 0 0.00 
Clearfield 116 66 56.90 36 31.04 11 9.48 2 1.72 1 0.86 
Clinton 100 77 77.00 19 19.00 4 4.00 0 0.00 0 0.00 

Columbia 129 110 85.27 9 6.98 6 4.65 1 0.77 3 2.33 
Crawford 229 55 24.02 110 48.03 40 17.47 14 6.11 10 4.37 
Cumberland 385 286 74.28 67 17.40 14 3.64 9 2.34 9 2.34 
Dauphin 813 553 68.02 70 8.61 64 7.87 52 6.40 74 9.10 
DelaIVare 1,053 559 53.09 298 28.30 135 12.82 42 3.99 19 1.80 
Elk 43 17 39.53 20 46.51 3 6.98 2 4.65 1 2.33 
Erie 604 352 58.28 113 18.71 75 12.41 41 6.79 23 3.81 
Fayette 390 362 92.82 8 2.05 4 1.03 3 0.77 13 3.33 
Forest 23 8 34.78 6 26.09 9 39.13 0 0.00 0 0.00 
Franklin 149 109 73.16 19 12.75 17 11.41 1 0.67 3 2.01 

Fulton 20 14 70.00 5 25.00 0 0.00 0 0.00 1 5.00 
Greene 71 57 80.28 8 11.27 5 7.04 1 1.41 0 0.00 
Huntingdon 41 34 82.93 5 12.19 2 4.88 0 0.00 0 1).00 
Indiana 160 120 75.00 13 8.12 13 8.12 5 3.13 9 5.63 
Jefferson 108 77 71.30 27 25.00 4 3.70 0 0.00 0 0.00 
Juniata 21 13 61.91 3 14.29 2 9.52 1 4.75 2 9.52 
Lackawanna 324 130 40.12 89 27.47 59 18.21 32 9.88 14 4.32 
Lancaster 884 601 67.99 97 10.97 84 9.50 55 6.22 47 5.32 
Lawrence 188 136 72.34 34 18.08 15 7.98 3 1.60 0 0.00 
Lebanon 199 160 80.40 14 7.04 18 9.05 5 2.51 2 1.00 

Lehigh 575 252 43.82 109 18.96 69 12.00 71 12.35 74 12.87 
Luzerne 768 635 82.68 32 4.17 48 6.25 28 3.65 25 3.25 
Lycoming 326 193 59.20 50 15.34 46 14.11 24 7.36 13 3.99 
McKean 56 42 75.1)0 7 12.50 4 7.14 1 1.79 2 3.57 
Mercer 206 114 55.34 29 14.08 33 16.02 18 8.74 12 5.82 
Mifflin 23 6 26.09 17 73.91 0 0.00 0 0.00 0 0.00 
Monroe 134 71 52.99 55 41.04 7 5.22 1 0.75 0 0.00 
Montgomer), 1,201 804 66.94 135 11.23 114 9.49 80 6.66 68 5.66 
Montour 25 7 28.00 16 64.00 1 4.00 1 4.00 0 0.00 
Northampton 552 416 75.36 44 7.97 35 6.34 30 5.44 27 4.89 

Northumberland 334 300 89.82 15 4.49 5 1.50 5 1.50 9 2.69 
Perry 28 19 67.86 5 17.86 2 7.14 0 0.00 2 7.14 
Philadelphia 10,083 5,890 58.42 1,773 17.58 1,246 12.36 549 5.44 625 6.20 
Pike 6 2 33.33 4 66.67 0 0.00 0 0.00 0 0.00 
Polter 52 41 78.85 5 9.62 4 7.69 0 0.00 2 3.84 
Schuylkill 220 170 77.27 14 6.36 6 2.73 10 4.55 20 9.09 
Snyder 30 28 93.34 1 3.33 1 3.33 0 0.00 0 0.00 
Somerset 175 133 76.00 14 8.00 10 5.71 7 4.00 11 6.29 
SuJUvan 7 3 42.85 1 14.29 2 28.57 1 14.29 0 0.00 
Susquehanna 19 10 52.63 6 31.58 2 10.53 1 5.26 0 0.00 

Tioga 114 90 78.95 17 14.92 2 1.75 3 2.63 2 1.75 
Union 25 22 88.00 2 8.00 0 0.00 1 4.00 0 0.00 
Venango 138 99 71.74 21 15.22 16 11.60 1 0.72 1 0.72 
Warren 90 56 62.22 20 22.22 9 10.00 4 4.45 1 1.11 
Washington 484 370 76.44 44 9.09 30 6.20 27 5.58 13 2.69 
Wayne 14 8 57.15 1 7.14 4 28.57 0 0.00 1 7.14 
Westmoreland 520 347 66.73 77 14.81 37 7.11 30 5.77 29 5.58 
WYoming 63 30 47.62 20 31.75 13 20.63 0 0.00 0 0.00 
York 723 558 77.18 66 9.13 49 6.78 26 3.59 24 3.32 

TOTAL 32,173 19,818 61.60 5,265 16.37 3,407 10.59 1,864 5.79 1,819 5.65 

"Does not Include placement reviews. -22-



TABLE 12: TOTAL NUMBER AND TYPE OF SUBSTANTIATED OFFENSES, 1988 * 

Aggra-
vated 

County Murder Rape Robbery Assault Burglary Arson Theft 

Adams 0 0 0 0 22 0 36 
Allegheny 0 12 294 107 737 40 2,799 
Armstrong 0 0 0 0 4 0 28 
Beaver 0 0 3 5 23 0 92 
Bedford 0 0 0 0 2 0 1 
Berks 0 4 25 8 130 8 207 
Blair 0 1 6 3 40 3 205 
Bradford 0 0 0 0 7 0 30 

Bucks 0 2 9 25 122 3 662 
Butler 0 1 3 6 59 1 170 
Cambria 0 1 0 11 33 8 70 
Cameron 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 
Carbon 0 0 0 1 34 0 48 
Centre 0 0 0 0 14 0 44 
Chester 0 2 9 13 101 0 308 
Clarion 0 0 0 1 4 0 10 
Clearfield 0 0 0 0 6 0 20 
Clinton 0 0 0 0 5 0 15 

Columbia 0 0 0 0 6 0 19 
Crawford 0 0 5 1 45 0 145 
Cumberland 0 0 1 2 31 2 84 
Dauphin 0 1 21 18 117 6 364 
Delaware 0 1 6 11 28 1 212 
Elk 0 0 0 1 5 0 16 
Erie 0 0 9 23 108 4 142 
Fayette 0 0 1 2 14 1 42 
Forest 0 0 0 0 1 0 9 
Franklin 0 0 0 4 9 0 56 

Fulton 0 0 0 0 2 0 5 
Greene 0 0 0 0 8 0 17 
Huntingdon 0 0 0 0 1 0 9 
Indiana 0 0 0 2 13 1 42 
Jefferson 0 0 0 0 12 0 9 
Juniata 0 0 0 0 12 0 21 
Lackawanna 0 0 1 8 79 8 211 
Lancaster 0 3 10 6 112 2 310 
Lawrence 0 2 6 1 11 5 25 
Lebanon 0 0 0 1 S 0 33 

Lehigh 0 0 4 25 76 6 573 
Luzerne 0 1 4 7 82 5 116 
Lycoming 0 5 3 1 59 1 122 
McKean 0 0 0 0 7 0 8 
Mercer 0 2 13 9 30 0 85 
Mifflin 0 0 1 1 1 0 4 
Monroe 0 0 3 0 2 0 30 
Montgomery 0 0 12 17 101 0 287 
Montour 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 
Northampton 0 1 10 11 50 2 168 

Northumberland 0 1 0 2 11 1 23 
Perry 0 0 0 0 5 0 16 
Philadelphia 1 34 403 294 279 15 2,761 
Pike 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 
Potter 0 0 0 0 7 0 10 
S~huylkill 0 0 1 2 26 2 93 
Snyder 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 
Somerset 0 0 0 0 17 1 86 
Sullivan 0 0 0 0 2 0 5 
Susq"ehanna 0 0 0 0 8 0 22 

Tioga 0 0 0 2 7 0 22 
Union 0 0 0 0 1 0 1 
Venango 0 0 0 1 5 0 23 
Warren 0 1 0 0 4 0 10 
Washingion 0 0 4 4 67 0 117 
Wayne 0 0 0 0 0 0 6 
Westmoreland 0 1 17 5 41 0 173 
Wyoming 0 0 0 0 8 0 21 
York 0 2 8 5 106 1 264 

TOTAL 1 78 892 646 2,968 127 11,564 

*Does not Include placement reviews. Note: Includes all charges and counts reported on each case. 
* "There were 4 counts of criminal homicide substantiated In Allegheny county. 

-23-

Retail Simple Other 
Theft Drugs Assault Charge 

0 0 2 12 
68 107 275 1,451 
0 1 1 72 
6 12 24 96 
0 0 2 6 

17 57 38 290 
7 11 17 242 
0 0 6 19 

12 87 69 585 
8 29 10 234 
0 2 18 159 
0 0 0 0 
0 0 2 41 
3 0 7 58 
7 5 26 301 
4 1 0 9 
6 0 1 43 
0 0 2 16 

1 0 4 19 
8 9 8 113 
3 1 7 87 

11 15 30 544 
13 101 89 387 
0 0 0 18 
7 12 44 262 
2 1 6 45 
1 0 2 11 
2 2 3 25 

0 0 0 6 
0 0 0 7 
0 0 0 3 
1 C 5 37 
1 . 1 20 
0 0 1 9 

12 12 18 158 
19 28 41 555 
3 1 4 18 
0 2 4 64 

22 21 34 458 
0 22 18 253 

16 6 17 225 
2 0 3 12 
5 0 5 143 
0 1 8 1 
5 3 3 33 

14 39 72 423 
4 i 5 11 
6 7 8 134 

3 1 3 33 
0 0 0 7 

45 1,705 810 2,875 
0 0 1 3 
0 0 2 13 
0 4 2 72 
0 0 0 4 
0 0 3 93 
0 0 0 2 
0 0 0 4 

0 0 1 17 
0 0 0 3 
1 6 8 26 
0 5 3 39 
0 4 7 133 
0 0 0 7 
4 5 38 233 
1 0 5 14 
5 15 17 151 

355 2,342 1,840 11,444** 



TABLE 13: TOTAL DISPOSITIONS BY AGE, 1988* 

Unknown 10 11 12 13 
Total 

County Dispositions N 0/0 N OAl N 0/0 N 0/0 N 0/0 

Adams 69 1 1.45 2 2.90 3 4.35 4 5.80 2 2.90 
Allegheny 4,987 322 6.46 59 1.18 125 2.51 188 3.77 337 6.76 
Armstrong 144 a 0.00 2 1.39 3 2.08 9 6.25 13 9.03 
Beaver 364 0 0.00 3 0.83 11 3.02 9 2.47 33 9.07 
Bedford 51 1 1.96 0 0.00 3 5.88 3 5.88 3 5.88 
Berks 713 12 1.68 18 2.53 12 1.68 31 4.35 40 5.61 
Blair 264 a 0.00 a 0.00 6 2.28 5 1.89 15 5.68 
Bradford 102 3 2.94 3 2.94 4 3.92 6 5.88 7 6.86 

Bucks 1,047 2 0.19 4 0.38 6 0.57 28 2.68 57 5.44 
Butler 298 2 0.67 5 1.68 10 3.36 16 5.37 13 4.36 
Cambria 362 3 0.83 12 3.32 15 4.14 8 2.21 16 4.42 
Cameron 23 0 0.00 2 8.70 4 17.39 1 4.35 7 30,43 
Carbon 123 a 0.00 1 0,81 2: 1.62 9 7.32 6 4.88 
Centre 139 1 0.72 0 0.00 3 2.16 2 1.44 9 6.48 
Chester 406 0 0.00 6 1.48 7 1.73 12 2.96 15 3.69 
Clarion 40 a 0.00 0 0.00 1 2.50 1 2.50 1 2.50 
Clearfield 116 2 1.72 2 1.72 1 0.86 2 1.72 6 5.18 
Clinton 100 0 0.00 1 1.00 5 5.00 7 7.00 9 9.00 

Columbia 129 a 0.00 6 4.65 1 0.77 9 6.98 7 5.43 
Crawford 229 a 0.00 5 2.18 4 1.75 11 4.80 13 5.68 
Cumberland 385 0 0.00 3 0.78 8 2.08 6 1.56 20 5.19 
Dauphin 813 a 0.00 13 1.60 16 1.97 32 3.93 53 6.52 
Delaware 1,053 0 0.00 4 0.38 16 1.52 32 3.04 62 5.89 
Elk 43 0 0.00 1 2.33 ~ 2.33 1 2.33 2 4.65 
Erie 604 2 0.33 3 0.50 12 1,99 16 2.65 49 8.11 
Fayette 390 3 0.77 8 2.05 11 2.8~ 26 6.67 28 7.i8 
Forest 23 0 0.00 a 0.00 0 0.00 0 0.00 2 8.70 
Franklin 149 0 0.00 0 0.00 4 2.69 3 2.01 11 7.38 

Fulton 20 0 0.00 1 5.00 2 10.00 1 5.00 4 20.00 
Greene 71 0 0.00 0 0.00 5 7.04 4 5.63 8 11.27 
Huntingdon 41 a 0.00 2 4.88 2 4.88 4 9.76 4 9.76 
Indiana 160 2 1.25 1 0.62 2 1.25 5 3.13 10 6.25 
Jefferson 108 1 0.93 2 1.85 3 2.78 1 0.93 6 5.56 
Juniata 21 a 0.00 0 0.00 1 4.76 0 0.00 1 4.76 
Lackawanna 324 0 0.00 3 0.92 7 2.16 13 4.01 24 7.41 
Lancaster 884 1 0.11 5 0.57 9 1.02 28 3.17 52 5.88 
Lawrence 188 a 0.00 2 1.06 0 0.00 10 5.32 11 5.85 
Lebanon 199 0 0.00 5 2.51 10 5.02 12 6.03 14 7.04 

Lehigh 575 0 0.00 0 0.00 11 1.91 31 5.39 35 6.09 
Luzerne 768 4 0.52 7 0.91 12 1.56 28 3.65 66 8.60 
Lycoming 326 0 0.00 5 1,53 6 1.84 18 5.52 33 10.12 
McKean 56 0 0.00 0 0.00 1 1.78 5 8.93 7 12.50 
Mercer 206 0 0.00 2 0.97 4 1.94 3 1.46 11 5.34 
Mifflin 23 0 0.00 0 0.00 0 0.00 1 4.35 1 4.35 
Monroe 134 0 0.00 1 0.75 1 0.75 2 1.49 15 11.19 
Montgomery 1,201 0 0.00 10 0.83 24 2.00 45 3.75 61 5.08 
Montour 25 0 0.00 0 0.00 0 0.00 1 4.00 0 0.00 
Northampton 552 4 0.72 8 1.45 13 2.36 21 3.80 49 8.88 

Northumberland 334 a 0.00 7 2.09 3 0.90 15 4.49 28 B.38 
Perry 28 c- 0.00 0 0.00 0 0.00 1 3.57 6 21.43 
Philadelphia 10,083 105 1.04 37 0,37 110 1.08 278 2.76 538 5.34 
Pike 6 a 0.00 0 0.00 a 0.00 2 33.33 a 0.00 
Potter 52 0 0.00 1 1.92 0 0.00 1 1.92 3 5.77 
Schuylkill 220 0 0.00 2 0.91 0 0.00 8 3.64 19 8.64 
Snyder 30 3 10.00 1 3.33 0 0.00 1 3.33 2 6.67 
Somerset 175 1 0.57 2 1.14 3 1.71 6 3.43 10 5.71 
Sullivan 7 a 0.00 0 000 0 0.00 0 0.00 1 14.28 
Susquehanna 19 a 0.00 1 '5.26 a 0.00 0 0.00 a 0.00 

TIoga 114 0 0.00 3 2.63 4 3.51 6 5.26 5 4.39 
Union 25 1 4.00 0 0.00 0 0.00 a 0.00 3 12.00 
Venango 138 1 0.72 1 0.72 0 0.00 4 2.90 11 7.97 
Warren 90 a 0.00 1 1.11 3 3.33 5 5.56 5 5.56 
Washington 484 1 0.21 8 1.65 14 2.89 22 4.55 31 6.40 
Wayne 14 0 0.00 0 0.00 0 0.00 a 0.00 0 0.00 
Westmoreland 520 4 0.77 3 0.58 3 0.58 15 2.88 36 6.92 
Wyoming 63 a 0.00 a 0,00 0 0.00 2 3.18 10 15.87 
York 723 3 0.41 12 1.66 6 0.83 23 3.18 34 4.70 

TOTAl'- 32.173 485 1.51 296 0.92 553 1.72 1.099 3.41 1.990 6.18 

'Does not include placement reviews. 
,. Age calculated from date of disposition. 
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TABLE 13: TOTAL DISPOSITIONS BY AGE, 1988 (continued) 

County 14 15 16 17 18 Over 18 

N 0;& N % N 0/0 N 0/0 N % N % 

Adams 6 8.70 16 23.18 7 10.14 21 30.43 6 8.70 1 1.45 
Allegheny 596 11.95 910 18.25 977 19.59 1,065 21.36 373 7.48 35 0.70 
Armstrong 11 7.64 18 12.50 27 18.75 4.7 r'2.64 14 9.72 0 0.00 
Beaver 39 10.71 56 15.38 74 20.33 99 27.20 37 10.16 3 0.83 
Bedford 7 13.74 6 11.76 10 19.61 13 25.49 4 7.84 1 1.96 
Berks 88 12.34 112 15.71 129 18.09 203 28.47 66 9.26 2 0.28 
Blair 34 12.88 49 18.56 54 20.45 59 22.35 39 14.77 3 1.14 
Bradford 5 4.90 9 8.83 15 14.71 27 26.47 22 21.57 1 0.98 

Bucks 89 8.50 172 16.43 240 22.92 324 30.95 105 10.03 20 1.91 
Butler 26 8.72 44 14.77 55 18.46 88 29.53 33 11.07 6 2.01 
Cambria 41 11.33 50 13.81 75 20.72 101 27.90 31 8.56 10 2.76 
Cameron 1 4.35 1 4.35 3 13.04 3 13.04 1 4.35 0 0.00 
Carbon 13 10.57 10 8.13 25 20.33 40 32.52 17 13.82 0 0.00 
Centre 13 9.35 33 23.74 33 23.74 35 25,t8 9 6.47 1 0.72 
Chester 51 12.56 81 19.95 80 19.70 118 29.06 33 8.13 3 0.74 
Clarion 7 17.50 5 12.50 10 25.00 13 32.50 2 5.00 0 0.00 
Clearfield 20 17.24 14 12.07 30 25.86 28 24.14 11 9.49 0 0.00 
Clinton 11 11.00 6 6.00 20 20.00 26 26.00 13 13.00 2 2.00 

Columbia 4 3.10 21 16.28 30 23.26 35 27.13 12 9.30 4 3.10 
Crawford 35 15.28 39 17.03 43 18.78 52 22.71 27 11.79 0 0.00 
Cumberland 45 11.69 70 18.18 98 25.45 123 31.95 12 3.12 0 0.00 
Dauphin 89 10.95 148 18.20 192 23.62 184 22.63 81 9.96 5 0.62 
Delaware 126 11.97 192 18.23 223 21.18 284 26.97 109 10.35 5 0.47 
Elk 2 4.65 9 20.92 11 25.58 15 34.88 1 2.33 0 0.00 
Erie 87 14.40 116 19.21 133 22.02 156 25.82 29 4.80 1 0.17 
Fayette 60 15.38 69 17.69 79 20.26 82 21.03 21 5.38 3 0.77 
Forest 2 8.70 4 17.39 7 30.43 6 26.08 2 8.70 0 0.00 
Franklin 17 11.41 28 18.79 29 19.46 40 26.85 15 10.07 2 1.34 

Fulton 2 10.00 1 5.00 1 5.00 7 35.00 1 5.00 0 0.00 
Greene 9 12.68 13 18.31 6 8.45 17 23.94 9 12.68 0 0.00 
Huntingdon 2 4.88 5 12.19 8 19.50 10 24.39 4 9.76 0 0.00 
Indiana 14 8.75 33 20.63 36 22.50 41 25.62 15 9.38 1 0.62 
Jefferson 8 7.41 16 14.81 22 20.37 37 34.26 10 9.25 2 1.85 
juniata 2 9.52 2 9.52 3 14.29 6 28.57 6 28.57 0 0.00 
Lackawanna 45 13.89 62 19.14 56 17.28 86 26.54 25 7.72 3 0.93 
Lancaster 119 13.46 166 18.78 205 23.19 205 23.19 87 9.84 7 0.79 
Lawrence 13 6.92 29 15.43 49 26.06 53 28.19 20 10.64 1 0.53 
Lebanon 30 15.08 21 10.55 44 22.11 52 26.13 9 4.52 2 1.01 

Lehigh 59 10.26 97 16.87 127 22.09 146 25.39 64 11.13 5 0.87 
Luzerne 109 14.19 153 19.92 154 20.05 185 24.09 45 5.86 5 0.65 
Lycoming 38 11.66 53 16.26 92 28.22 63 19.33 13 3.99 5 1.53 
McKean 8 14.29 7 12.50 13 23.21 12 21.43 3 5.36 0 0.00 
Mercer 19 9.22 30 14.5& 37 17.96 65 31.56 27 13.11 8 3.88 
Mifflin 5 21.74 0 0.00 5 21.74 8 34.78 3 13.04 0 0.00 
Monroe 13 9.70 25 18.65 30 22.39 38 28.36 8 5.97 1 0.75 
Montgomery 122 10.16 182 15.15 242 20.15 316 26.31 109 9.08 90 7.49 
Montour 1 4.00 5 20.00 3 12.00 8 32.00 7 28.00 0 0.00 
Northampton 86 15.58 81 14.67 131 23.73 119 21.56 39 7.07 1 0.18 

Northumberland 44 13.17 58 17.37 72 21.56 85 25.45 20 5.99 2 0.60 
Perry 3 iO.71 3 10.71 3 10.71 B 28.57 4 14.29 0 0.00 
Philadelphia 1,030 10.22 1,685 16.71 2,282 22.63 2,573 25.52 1,047 10.38 398 3.95 
Pike 0 0.00 0 0.00 1 16.67 3 50.00 0 0.00 0 0.00 
Potter 1~ 23.08 6 11.54 7 13.46 18 34.62 4 7.69 0 0.00 
Schuylkill 20 9.09 42 19.09 34 15.45 51 23.18 35 15.91 9 4.09 
Snyder 4 13.33 7 23.33 5 16.67 5 16.67 2 6.67 0 0.00 
Somerset 12 6.86 33 18.86 21 12.00 51 29.14 32 18.29 4 2.29 
Sullivan 3 42.86 0 0.00 0 0.00 3 42.86 0 0.00 0 ';.00 
Susquehanna 2 10.53 4 21.05 5 26.32 6 31.58 1 5.26 0 0.00 

Tioga 17 14.91 12 10.53 28 24.56 29 25.44 7 6.14 3 2.63 
Union 2 8.00 6 24.00 7 28.00 4 16.00 2 8.00 0 0.00 
Venango 26 18.84 17 12.32 38 27.54 32 23.19 7 5.08 1 0.72 
Warren 11 12.22 19 21.11 18 20.00 19 21.11 8 8.89 1 1.11 
Washington 55 11.36 75 15.50 104 21.49 129 26.65 39 8.06 6 1.24 
Wayne 4 28.57 3 21.43 4 28.57 3 21.43 0 0.00 0 0.00 
Westmoreland 50 9.62 77 14.81 123 23.65 140 26.92 55 10.58 14 2.69 
Wyoming 8 12.70 8 12.70 13 20.63 15 23.81 7 11.11 0 0.00 
York 79 10.93 115 15.91 141 19.50 194 26.83 102 14.11 14 1.94 

TOTAL 3,611 11.22 5,439 16.91 6,879 21.38 8,129 25.27 3,001 9.33 691 2.15 
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TABLE 14: JUVENILES DETAINED BY TYPE OF DETENTION AND NUMBER OF DAYS, 1988 * 
(Does Not Include Philadelphia County) 

Total Total Total 
Detained Detained Secure Detained Other Days Detained Days Detained Days Detained 

Total 
County Dispositions No Yes No Yes No Yes Anywhere Secure Other 

Adams 69 57 12 eo 9 64 5 336 152 184 
Allegheny 4,987 3,873 1,114 3,898 1,089 4,927 60 22,791 21,137 1,654 
Armstrong 144 138 6 139 5 143 1 42 41 1 
Beaver 364 314 50 323 41 353 11 1,115 919 196 
Bedford 51 50 1 50 1 51 0 1 1 0 
Berks 713 500 213 513 200 693 20 4,044 3,682 362 
Blair 264 230 34 244 20 245 19 1,100 623 477 
Bradford 102 94 8 96 6 99 3 302 219 83 

Bucks 1,047 887 160 895 152 1,035 12 2,793 2,574 219 
Butler 298 270 28 277 21 286 12 447 299 148 
cambria 362 304 58 305 57 356 6 1,299 1,100 199 
Cameron 23 23 0 23 0 23 0 0 0 0 
Carbon 123 102 21 120 3 105 18 908 86 822 
Centre 139 128 11 128 11 139 0 142 142 0 
Chester 406 331 75 331 75 395 11 1,774 1,382 392 
Clarion 40 34 6 37 3 35 5 126 18 108 
Clearfield 116 107 9 113 3 109 7 340 121 219 
Clinton 100 88 12 88 12 100 0 116 116 0 

Columbia 129 124 5 125 4 127 2 192 125 67 
Crawford 229 216 13 221 8 224 5 191 115 76 
Cumberland 385 365 20 366 19 383 2 238 223 15 
Dauphin 813 640 173 640 173 793 20 6,195 5,651 544 
Delaware 1,053 799 254 799 254 1,053 0 5,233 5,233 0 
Elk 43 41 2 41 2 43 0 23 23 0 
Erie 604 494 110 510 94 577 27 2,528 1,985 543 
Fayette 390 369 21 369 21 388 2 155 136 19 
Forest 23 17 6 17 6 23 0 54 54 0 
Franklin 149 127 22 137 12 134 15 565 132 433 

Fullon 20 18 2 19 1 18 2 107 33 74 
Greene 71 66 5 67 4 70 1 107 84 23 
Huntingdon 41 39 2 40 1 40 1 11 2 9 
Indiana 160 159 1 159 1 160 0 1 1 0 
Jefferson 108 105 3 106 2 107 1 67 47 20 
Juniata 21 17 4 19 2 18 3 113 20 93 
Lackawanna 324 283 41 284 40 323 1 279 272 7 
Lancaster 884 715 169 739 145 825 59 4,546 3,479 1.067 
Lawrence 188 180 8 185 3 183 5 229 65 164 
Lebanon 199 193 6 195 4 196 3 100 54 46 

Lehigh 575 449 126 473 102 516 59 4.479 3,064 1,415 
Luzerne 768 743 25 744 24 767 1 424 421 3 
Lycoming 326 288 38 301 25 309 17 981 504 477 
McKean 56 53 3 53 3 56 0 53 53 0 
Mercer 206 160 46 204 2 162 44 1,134 5 1.129 
Mifllin 23 22 1 23 0 22 1 17 0 17 
Monroe 134 110 24 110 24 133 1 382 347 35 
Montgomery 1,201 889 312 947 254 1,104 97 8,248 5,787 2;461 
Montour 25 22 3 22 3 25 0 12 12 0 
Northampton 552 503 '49 504 48 548 4 1,280 1,154 126 

Northumberland 334 316 18 320 14 324 10 172 63 109 
Perry 28 26 2 27 1 27 1 12 5 7 
Pike 6 6 0 6 0 6 0 0 0 0 
Potier 52 49 3 49 3 52 0 33 33 0 
Schuylkill 220 189 31 190 30 215 5 587 538 49 
Snyder 30 26 4 26 4 30 0 69 69 0 
Somerset 175 168 7 169 6 172 3 184 111 73 
Sullivan 7 6 1 6 1 7 0 25 25 0 
Susquehanna 19 15 4 15 4 18 1 123 55 68 

Tioga 114 103 11 103 11 • 113 1 251 229 22 
Union 25 24 1 24 1 25 0 13 13 0 
Venango 138 131 7 133 5 136 2 55 30 25 
Warren 90 79 11 85 5 81 9 446 101 345 
Washington 484 447 37 455 29 472 12 1,025 552 473 
Wayne 14 13 1 13 1 14 0 11 11 0 
Westmoreland 520 396 124 410 110 506 14 1,971 1,774 197 
Wyoming 63 60 3 60 3 61 2 73 49 24 
York 723 625 98 642 81 700 23 3,638 2,868 770 

TOTAL" 22,090 18,415 3,675 18,792 3,298 21,444 646 84,308 68,219 16,089 

'Does not mclude placement reviews. 
~ ·Youth may be detained in both secure and other type of detention. 
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TABLE 15: SECURE: DETENTION BY MOST SERIOUS ALLEGED OFFENSE, 1988* 
(Does Not Include Philadelphia County) 

Total 
Secure Aggra· 

Detention vated Retail Simple Other 
County Experiences Rape Robbery Assualt Burglary Arson Theft Theft Drugs Assault Offense 

Adams 9 0 0 1 1 0 7 0 0 0 0 
Allegheny 1,089 23 118 63 171 18 325 19 22 33 201 
Armstrong 5 0 0 1 1 0 3 0 0 0 0 
Beaver 41 1 3 2 6 0 7 1 1 8 6 
Bedford 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 
Berks 200 1 16 6 41 2 34 3 12 6 16 
Blair 20 2 2 3 5 0 2 0 0 0 4 
Bradford 6 0 0 2 3 0 1 0 0 0 0 

Bucks 152 1 3 6 15 3 42 1 10 5 26 
Butler 21 1 3 3 6 0 6 1 0 0 1 
Cambria 57 1 0 11 10 3 9 0 0 6 11 
Cameron 0 - - - - - - - - - -
Carbon 3 0 0 0 1 0 2 0 0 0 0 
Centre 11 0 0 0 6 0 0 0 0 5 0 
Chester 75 2 5 15 22 0 18 0 3 1 6 
Clarion 3 0 0 1 0 0 0 1 0 0 1 
Clearfield 3 0 0 0 0 0 2 0 0 0 1 
Clinton 12 1 0 2 4 0 1 0 0 2 2 

Columbia 4 0 0 0 1 0 1 0 0 0 2 
Crawford 8 0 2 0 0 0 3 0 0 0 1 
Cumberland 19 0 1 1 7 0 7 0 0 0 0 
Dauphin 173 4 19 14 35 3 68 0 5 4 15 
Delaware 254 3 10 44 33 3 70 5 49 8 21 
Elk 2 0 0 1 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 
Erie 94 1 7 7 32 0 17 2 3 5 16 
FayettE! 21 0 0 4 4 1 3 0 0 1 4 
Forest 6 0 0 0 0 0 3 0 0 1 2 
Franklin 12 0 0 3 3 0 3 1 0 0 0 

Fulton 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 
Greene 4 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 2 
Huntingdon 1 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 
Indiana 1 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 
Jefferson 2 0 0 0 1 0 1 0 0 0 0 
Juniata 2 0 0 1 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 
Lackawanna 40 0 0 1 12 0 11 1 5 2 5 
Lancaster 145 3 9 7 35 0 25 1 2 5 12 
Lawrence 3 0 2 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 
Lebanon 4 0 0 0 0 0 3 0 0 0 1 

Lehigh 102 0 3 12 27 2 34 0 4 1 14 
Luzerne 24 1 4 2 10 1 4 0 2 0 0 
Lyr.oming 25 1 1 2 5 0 5 1 2 1 3 
McKean 3 0 0 0 2 0 0 1 0 0 0 
Mercer 2 0 1 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 
Mifflin 0 - - - - - - - - - -
Monroe 24 0 4 4 4 0 5 0 1 3 1 
Montgomery 254 1 9 25 51 1 50 4 15 23 48 
Montour 3 0 0 1 0 0 2 0 0 0 0 
Northampton 48 1 5 4 8 2 11 1 3 1 6 

Northumberland 14 0 0 5 2 0 2 0 1 0 3 
Perry 1 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 
Pike 0 - - - - - - - - - -
Potter 3 0 0 0 2 0 1 0 0 0 0 
Schuylkill 30 0 1 2 8 1 7 0 2 0 5 
Snyder 4 0 0 2 0 0 0 0 0 0 2 
Somerset 6 0 0 0 2 0 4 0 0 0 0 
Sullivan 1 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 
Susquehanna 4 0 0 0 2 0 1 0 0 0 1 

Tioga 11 0 0 3 3 0 1 0 0 0 4 
Union 1 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 
Venango 5 0 0 0 1 0 1 0 0 0 3 
Warren 5 1 0 0 1 0 1 0 0 0 1 
Washington 29 0 1 3 8 0 7 0 0 0 3 
Wayne 1 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 
Westmoreland 110 1 4 6 26 1 27 1 1 7 25 
Wyoming 3 1 0 0 0 0 2 0 0 0 0 
York 81 2 5 7 28 0 22 0 2 4 11 

TOT/,L 3,298 53 238 278 650 41 866 44 145 133 487 

"Does not include placement reviews. 
""There are no charges reported for dispositional reviews. 
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No 
Charge·-

0 
96 

0 
6 
0 

63 
2 
0 

40 
0 
6 
-
0 
0 
3 
0 
0 
0 

0 
2 
3 
6 
8 
0 
4 
4 
0 
2 

0 
1 
0 
0 
0 
0 
3 

46 
0 
0 

5 
0 
4 
0 
0 

-
2 

27 
0 
6 

1 
0 
-
0 
4 
0 
0 
0 
0 

0 
0 
0 
1 
7 
0 

11 
0 
0 

363 



------------------------------------------------------------------_.-----------

County 

Adams 
Allegheny 
Armstrong 
Beaver 
Bedford 
Berks 
Blair 
Bradford 

Bucks 
Butler 
Cambria 
Cameron 
Carbon 
Centre 
Chester 
Clarion 
Clearfield 
Clinton 

Columbia 
Crawford 
Cumberland 
Oauphin 
Delaware 
Elk 
Erie 
Fayette 
Forest 
Franklin 

Fulton 
Greene 
Huntingdon 
Indiana 
Jefferson 
Juniata 
Lackawanna 
Lancasts: 
Lawrence 
Lebanon 

Lehigh 
Luzerne 
Lycoming 
McKean 
Mercer 
Mifflin 
Monroe 
Montgomery 
Montour 
Northampton 

Northumberland 
Perry 
Pike 
Potter 
Schuylkill 
Snyder 
Somerset 
Sullivan 
Susquehanna 

Tioga 
Union 
Venango 
Warren 
Washington 
Wayne 
Westmoreland 
Wyoming 
York 

TOTAL 

Percent of Total 

TABLE 16: SECURE DETENTION BY DISPOSITION, 1988* 
(Does Not Include Philadelphia County) 

Total Transfer Warned, 
Secure to Other Counseled, 

Detention Juvenile Complaint Case Informal Fines & 
Experiences Court Withdrawn Closed Adjustment Costs 

9 3 0 0 0 0 
1,089 0 9 132 0 0 

5 0 0 0 0 0 
41 1 4 1 0 0 

1 0 0 0 0 0 
200 12 0 1 1 0 
20 0 0 0 0 0 

6 0 0 0 0 0 

152 5 12 0 6 0 
21 3 0 0 0 0 
57 1 3 0 0 0 

0 - - - - -
3 0 0 0 0 0 

11 10 0 0 0 0 
75 5 3 0 1 0 

3 0 0 0 0 0 
3 1 0 0 0 0 

12 0 0 0 0 0 

4 0 0 0 0 0 
8 1 0 0 0 0 

19 2 0 0 0 0 
173 6 0 1 0 0 
254 14 45 8 0 0 

2 ij 0 0 0 0 
94 3 0 1 0 0 
21 0 0 3 0 0 

6 4 0 0 0 0 
12 0 0 0 0 0 

1 0 0 0 0 0 
4 0 0 0 0 0 
1 0 0 0 0 0 
1 0 0 0 0 0 
2 0 0 0 0 0 
2 0 0 0 0 0 

40 2 4 0 0 0 
145 4 7 0 0 0 

3 1 0 0 0 0 
4 0 0 0 0 0 

102 7 2 0 0 1 
24 0 0 0 1 0 
25 2 0 0 0 0 

3 0 0 0 0 0 
2 0 0 0 0 0 
0 - - - - -

24 0 0 0 0 0 
254 19 3 0 1 0 

3 2 0 0 0 0 
48 8 0 0 0 0 

14 0 1 0 0 0 
1 0 0 0 0 0 
0 - - - - -
:3 0 0 0 0 0 

30 1 1 2 0 0 
4 0 0 (} 0 0 
6 0 0 0 0 0 
1 1 0 0 0 0 
4 1 0 1 0 0 

11 0 1 0 0 0 
1 0 0 0 0 0 
5 3 0 0 0 0 
5 0 0 0 0 0 

29 3 0 0 0 0 
1 C 0 0 0 0 

110 14 6 0 0 2 
3 2 0 0 0 0 

81 3 1 1 1 0 

3,298 144 102 151 13 3 

100.00 4.37 3.09 4.56 0.39 0.09 

"Does not Include placement reviews. -28-

Dismissed 
Not 

Substantiated 

0 
86 

1 
1 
0 
2 
0 
0 

8 
0 
0 
-
0 
0 
3 
0 
0 
0 

0 
0 
0 
7 
1 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 

0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
1 
0 
0 

1 
0 
0 
0 
0 
-
2 
6 
0 
0 

0 
0 

-
0 
1 
0 
0 
0 
0 

0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
4 
0 
2 

126 

3.82 



TABLE 16: SECURE DETENTION BY DISPOSITION, 1988 (Continued) 
(Does Not Include Philadelphia County) 

Referred to Continued Certified to 
Another Consent on Previous Criminal 

County Agency Decree Probation Disposition Court Other Placement 

Adams 0 0 0 0 0 0 6 
Allegheny 0 0 129 2 3 22 706 
Armstrong 0 0 1 0 0 0 3 
Beaver 0 0 16 1 1 7 9 
Bedford 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 
Berks 7 2 44 7 1 7 116 
Blair 1 0 4 2 1 0 12 
Bradford 0 0 1 0 1 0 4 

Bucks 0 4 27 1 3 1 83 
Butler 0 0 4 0 1 0 13 
Cambria 0 3 21 1 0 0 28 
Cameron - - - - - - -
Carbon 0 0 0 0 0 0 3 
Centre 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 
Chester 1 8 19 1 0 3 31 
Clarion 0 0 0 0 1 0 2 
Clearfield 0 0 0 0 0 0 2 
Clinton 0 3 4 0 3 0 2 

Columbia 0 0 0 0 0 0 4 
Crawford 0 0 3 0 0 0 4 
Cumberland 0 0 7 0 0 1 9 
Dauphin 1 5 30 5 1 2 115 
Delaware 0 8 85 0 19 0 74 
Elk 0 0 0 0 0 0 2 
Erie 0 0 12 1 3 3 71 
Fayette 0 2 2 0 0 3 11 
Forest 0 0 0 0 2 0 0 
Franklin 0 0 2 0 2 0 8 

Fullon 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 
Greene 0 0 0 0 0 0 4 
Huntingdon 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 
Indiana 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 
Jefferson 0 0 0 0 0 0 2 
JUniata 0 1 0 0 0 0 1 
Lackawanna 0 0 5 2 1 4 22 
Lancaster 3 0 31 4 2 8 85 
Lawrence 0 0 0 0 0 0 2 
Leba,~on 0 0 0 1 0 1 2 

Lehigh 0 1 10 2 1 1 76 
Luzerne 0 0 7 0 2 0 14 
Lycoming 0 1 2 0 0 0 20 
McKean 0 1 1 0 0 0 1 
Mercer 0 0 0 0 0 2 0 
Mifflin - - - - - - -
Monroe 0 0 9 0 2 1 10 
Montgomery 1 11 70 4 1 8 130 
Montour 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 
Northampton 1 1 14 1 2 0 21 

Northumberland 1 0 6 0 0 1 5 
Perry 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 
Pike - - - - - - -
Potter 0 0 1 0 0 0 2 
Schuylkill 0 0 1 1 0 4 19 
Snyder 0 1 0 0 1 1 1 
Somerset 0 0 2 0 1 0 3 
Sullivan 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 
Susquehanna 0 0 0 0 1 0 1 

I"ioga 0 2 0 1 4 0 3 
Union 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 
Venango 0 0 1 0 0 0 1 
Warren 0 0 0 0 0 0 5 
Washington 0 1 5 0 0 0 20 
Wayne 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 
Westmoreland 0 20 25 0 0 3 36 
Wyoming 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 
York 0 2 5 2 2 2 60 

TOTAL 16 77 608 39 63 85 1,871 

Percent of Total 0.49 2.33 18.44 1.18 1.91 2.5.8 56.73 
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---- ~----------------.-------

TABLE 17: SECURE DETENTION BY MOST SERIOUS SUBSTANTIATED OFFENSE, 1988 * 
(Does Not Include Philadelphia County) 

-Total , 
Secure No Sub- )tlg$lra-

Detention StantlBted voted Retail Simple Other 
County Experiences Offense Rape RClbbery Assaull , Burglary Arson Theft Theft Drugs Assault Offenses 

Adams 9 0 0 .0 0 1 0 7 0 0 1 0 
Allegheny 1,089 190 8 160 35 124 9 327 21 22 48 225 
Armstrong 5 1 0 !J 0 1 0 2 0 0 0 1 
Beaver 41 12 0 :) 1 5 0 10 0 1 7 2 
Bedford 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 
Berks 200 69 1 13 4 35 1 39 2 13 9 14 
Blair 20 4 1 2 0 5 0 2 0 0 0 6 
Bradford 6 1 0 0 0 1 0 2 0 0 1 1 

Bucks 152 67 1 3 1 10 1 36 0 10 4 19 
Butler 21 1 1 3 3 5 0 6 1 0 0 1 
Cambria 57 11 1 0 8 10 3 7 0 0 6 11 
Cameron 0 - - - - - - - - - - -
Carbon 3 0 0 0 0 1 0 2 0 0 0 0 
Centre 11 6 0 0 0 0 0 3 0 0 1 1 
Chester 75 14 2 5 6 14 0 17 0 2 7 8 
Clarion 3 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 1 
Cleartield 3 0 0 0 0 0 0 2 0 0 0 1 
Clinton 12 6 0 0 0 a 0 0 0 0 2 1 

Columbia 4 0 0 0 0 1 0 1 0 0 0 2 
Crawford 8 2 0 2 0 0 0 3 0 0 0 1 
Cumberland 19 4 0 1 1 6 0 6 0 0 0 1 
Dauphin 173 16 1 13 7 31 2 76 1 5 3 18 
Delaware 254 84 1 3 3 10 0 46 4 46 17 40 
Elk 2 0 0 0 1 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 
Erie 94 10 0 4 6 27 0 17 2 3 6 19 
Fayette 21 9 0 0 2 3 1 4 0 0 1 1 
Forest 6 2 0 0 0 0 0 3 0 0 1 0 
Franklin 12 4 0 0 2 1 0 3 1 0 0 1 

Fulton 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 
Greene 4 1 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 2 
Huntingdon 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 
Indiana 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 
Jefferson 2 0 0 0 0 1 0 1 0 0 0 0 
Juniata 2 1 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 
Lackawanna 40 10 0 0 0 11 0 9 1 5 1 3 
Lancaster 145 53 3 6 4 33 0 25 1 1 8 11 
Lawrence 3 0 0 2 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 
Lebanon 4 0 0 0 0 0 0 3 0 0 0 1 

Lehigh 102 9 0 2 9 26 1 34 0 4 2 15 
Luzerne 24 3 1 3 2 6 1 7 0 1 0 0 
Lycoming 25 4 0 0 1 5 0 5 1 2 1 6 
McKean 3 1 0 0 0 1 0 0 1 0 0 0 
Mercer 2 0 0 1 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 
Mifflin 0 - - - - - - - - - - -
Monroe 24 7 0 2 0 1 0 6 0 1 3 4 
Montgomery 254 41 0 10 9 44 0 49 3 13 33 52 
Montour 3 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 2 0 1 0 
Northampton 48 13 1 5 3 7 1 9 1 1 2 5 

Northumberland 14 4 0 0 2 2 0 2 0 1 0 3 
Perry 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 
Pike 0 - - - - - - - - - - -
Potter 3 0 0 0 0 2 0 1 0 0 0 0 
Schuylkill 30 10 0 1 0 6 1 5 0 1 0 6 
Snyder 4 2 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 2 
Somerset 6 1 0 0 0 1 0 4 0 0 0 0 
Sullivan 1 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 
Susquehanna 4 1 0 0 0 1 0 1 0 0 0 1 

Tioga 11 7 0 0 2 0 0 0 0 0 0 2 
Union 1 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 
Venango 5 2 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 2 
Warren 5 1 1 0 0 1 0 1 0 0 0 1 
Washington 29 7 0 1 2 8 0 7 0 0 0 4 
Wayne 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 
Westmoreland 110 39 1 4 1 10 0 20 0 2 5 28 
Wyoming 3 0 0 0 0 0 0 2 0 0 0 1 
York 81 5 2 5 2 26 0 25 0 1 4 11 

TOTAL I 3,298 737 26 174 117 491 21 843 43 135 175 536 

"Does not Include placement revIews. 
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TABLE 1a: Td:,)'r.AL m~~POSIT10NS BY SCHOOL STATUS All.Jl) HIGHEST GRADE COMPLETED, 
1988* 

r----T--'·'-'----
! l SI~HOOL ,'S'f.I\TUS IIIGHEST GRADE COMPLETED 

TotAl ----l"-;'J'-;;;;, .. ru;-' I 
UIlc!ilr Alternate 

County [JIj$pOi'iitl(m~~~~,~ ,~C)'t(lll)~. I_ 'SCi~l'O~ .unknown 9 9 to 11 12 Education Other 
.... ---

I Adams 69 Q 50 HI 4 39 a 7 9 0 0 2 
Allegheny 4,987 1,879 2,1324- I 464- 1,8<i)~ 1,605 I "712 422 238 85 82 0 
Armstrong 144 13 114 17 15 53 18 28 16 11 1 4 
Beaver 364 0 sao 64 0 153 73 80 28 9 21 0 
Bedford 51 'I 41 9 5 29 8 4 3 1 0 1 
Berks 713 21 flm 105 16 291 150 95 60 36 27 38 
Blair 264 10 208 46 15 114 48 37 23 21 2 4 
Bradford 102 2 74 26 3 44 18 19 16 1 1 0 

Bucks 1,047 151 780 116 200 249 153 180 160 105 0 0 
Butler 298 29 242 27 66 122 42 39 26 3 0 0 
Cambria 362 86 231 45 97 131 62 46 19 4 0 3 
Cameron 23 0 22 1 0 13 3 3 1 1 2 0 
Carbon 123 3 91 29 6 48 38 19 9 2 1 0 
Centre 139 17 112 10 27 41 37 15 13 6 0 0 
Chester 406 6 311 89 11 148 81 76 54 23 2 11 
Clarion 40 1 32 7 1 23 5 6 3 1 1 0 
Clearfield 116 19 85 12 24 50 12 9 15 6 0 0 
Clinton 100 0 82 18 0 45 10 24 19 2 0 0 

Columbia 129 17 82 30 20 48 21 22 13 4 0 1 
Crawford 229 1 186 42 2 117 43 31 24 7 3 2 
Cumberland 385 11 279 95 30 157 82 71 35 3 1 6 
Dauphin 813 78 638 97 93 456 127 68 42 24 2 1 
Delaware 1,053 217 629 207 217 452 142 110 69 27 36 0 
Elk 43 0 39 4 0 17 10 12 4 0 0 0 
Erie 604 20 511 73 45 274 113 85 67 11 4 5 
Fayette 390 79 259 52 81 139 75 57 29 8 0 1 
Forest 23 0 17 6 0 6 10 4 2 1 0 0 
Franklin 149 2 103 44 3 55 41 26 16 3 4 1 

Fulton 20 1 13 6 1 11 7 0 1 0 0 0 
Greene 71 2 60 9 3 33 13 7 10 4 1 0 
Huntingdon 41 1 30 10 1 25 5 2 2 4 2 0 
Indiana 160 48 106 6 50 47 24 17 18 3 0 1 
Jefferson 108 63 37 8 47 28 11 14 6 2 0 0 
Juniata 21 0 12 9 0 8 7 1 4 1 0 0 
Lackawanna 324 55 206 63 65 126 24 39 18 6 43 3 
Lancaster 884 46 616 222 63 406 188 111 58 28 19 11 
Lawrence 188 122 50 16 122 35 6 9 11 5 0 0 
Lebanon 199 2 165 32 2 81 37 38 31 3 2 5 

Lehigh 575 12 417 146 13 273 115 104 42 21 3 4-
Luzerne 768 243 431 94 306 265 79 59 39 10 8 2 
Lycoming 326 6 274 46 10 139 49 78 23 7 4 16 
McKean 56 0 54 2 0 28 8 12 7 1 0 0 
Mercer 206 45 129 32 45 70 33 29 24 1 4 0 
Mifflin 23 0 13 10 0 7 8 5 3 0 0 0 
Monroe 134 13 99 22 23 42 30 21 11 2 4 1 
Montgomery 1,201 206 847 148 214 327 200 227 162 37 15 19 
Montour 25 4 18 3 5 5 6 5 4 0 0 0 
Northampton 552 195 333 24 239 204 56 30 20 2 i 0 

Northumberland 334 28 247 59 37 122 81 41 29 12 4 8 
Perry 28 0 18 10 0 13 6 1 4 3 0 1 
Philadelphia 10,083 1,268 8,378 437 10,083 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 
Pike 6 1 2 3 2 0 0 1 1 1 0 1 
Potter 52 2 39 11 0 22 9 9 8 1 0 3 
Schuylkill 220 7 167 46 10 90 32 39 14 8 26 1 
Snyder 30 0 25 5 0 16 6 5 3 0 0 0 
Somerset 175 9 128 38 13 63 38 24 22 8 4 3 
Sullivan 7 4 2 1 5 0 1 0 0 0 0 1 
Susquehanna 19 1 11 7 2 ·6 6 5 0 0 0 0 

Tioga 114 6 97 11 13 40 28 20 11 1 0 1 
Union 25 0 22 3 0 5 11 5 4 0 0 0 
Venango 138 15 97 26 18 60 23 23 8 4 0 2 
Warren 90 3 67 20 4 40 16 8 7 7 2 6 
Washington 484 6 407 71 4 181 103 96 72 19 2 7 
Wayne 14 1 10 3 1 7 4 2 0 0 0 0 
Westmoreland 520 131 362 27 164 157 59 73 55 11 0 1 
Wyoming 63 20 36 7 28 13 5 7 4 4 0 2 
York 723 164 400 159 169 191 209 73 58 9 4 10 

TOTAL 32,173 5,393 23,074 3,706 14,586 8,105 3,685 2,833 1,807 630 338 189 

• Does not include placament reviews. -31-



TABLE 19: TOTAL DISPOSITIONS BY FAMILY STATUS, 1988* 

FAMILY STATUS OF YOUTH'S NATURAL PARENTS 

One Both 
Total Parent Parents Never 

County Dispositions Unknown Married Divorced Separeted Deceased Deceased Marrier.! Other 

Adams 69 2 27 27 2 5 0 6 0 
Allegheny 4,987 1,820 798 1,143 304 215 15 692 0 
Armstrong 144 16 52 51 11 7 0 6 1 
Beaver 364 0 110 130 31 30 0 59 4 
Bed/ord 51 1 19 15 5 3 0 8 0 
Berks 713 1!) 200 204 54 57 1 157 21 
Blair 264 13 92 120 5 16 1 15 0 
Bradford 102 2 43 31 3 9 0 11 3 

Bucks 1,047 186 357 261 101 68 2 60 12 
Butler 298 25 113 116 9 17 1 15 2 
Cambria 362 82 109 99 18 29 0 24 1 
Cameron 23 0 11 2 B 2 0 0 0 
Carbon 123 6 51 3B 10 9 0 B 1 
Centre 139 19 57 54 3 3 0 2 1 
Chester 406 10 164 135 16 31 3 37 10 
Clarion 40 1 12 24 0 1 0 2 0 
Clearfield 116 17 34 43 4 6 0 12 0 
Clinton 100 1 35 49 3 10 0 2 0 

Columbia 129 15 35 53 15 4 0 2 5 
Crawford 229 2 57 114 8 10 0 33 5 
Cumberland 385 65 115 142 18 21 1 20 3 
Dauphin 813 B5 147 193 55 55 0 27B 0 
Delaware 1,053 217 202 226 89 51 2 266 0 
Elk 43 0 22 17 1 0 0 2 1 
Erie 604 31 166 232 35 2B 1 106 3 
Fayette 390 61 119 106 24 26 2 52 0 
Forest 23 0 B 13 2 0 0 0 0 
Franklin 149 3 48 64 11 10 1 11 1 
Fulton 20 0 8 5 3 1 0 3 0 

~ 

Greene 71 5 33 27 1 1 0 4 0 
HUntingdon 41 3 17 14 2 2 0 2 1 
Indiana 160 47 47 45 7 9 0 5 0 
Jefferson 108 47 23 19 6 6 0 6 1 
Juniata 21 0 7 11 0 3 0 0 0 
Lackawanna 324 4B 73 125 17 31 2 25 3 
Lancaster B84 104 261 269 42 60 5 136 7 
Lawrence 18B 122 20 28 6 11 0 1 0 
Lebanon 199 3 82 72 6 17 0 12 7 

Lehigh 575 19 174 215 27 42 0 91 7 
Luzerne 768 269 213 206 26 43 1 10 0 
Lycoming 326 5 103 134 21 22 3 3B 0 
McKean 56 1 25 20 5 2 0 :3 0 
Mercer 206 42 40 78 4 16 0 22 4 
Mifflin 23 1 7 9 5 0 0 1 0 
Monroe 134 15 57 41 3 9 0 8 1 
Montgomery 1,201 223 385 330 88 69 4 83 19 
Montour 25 5 8 7 0 5 0 0 0 
Northampton 552 127 120 15 1 17 3 4 265 

Northumberland 334 34 112 142 8 20 1 16 1 
Perry 28 0 9 16 {} 3 0 0 0 
Philadelphia 10,OB3 4,793 1,925 109 1,190 881 61 1,124 0 
Pike 6 1 5 0 0 0 0 0 0 
Potter 52 1 15 20 6 3 1 3 3 
Schuylkill 220 7 90 77 15 21 1 6 3 
Snyder 30 0 13 12 l) 2 0 2 1 
Somerset 175 16 7t. 66 4 12 1 2 0 
Sullivan 7 3 3 1 0 0 0 0 0 
Susquehanna 19 0 9 8 0 0 0 2 0 

Tioga 114 10 46 45 4 5 0 4 0 
Union 25 0 8 16 0 0 1 0 0 
Venango 136 22 31 64 6 5 0 9 1 
Warren 90 5 49 29 4 3 0 0 0 
Washington 484 6 175 204 17 34 3 43 2 
Wayne 14 1 8 2 1 1 0 1 0 
Westmoreland 520 144 170 128 31 27 1 18 1 
WyomIng 63 23 15 15 2 7 0 , 0 
York 723 166 207 291 15 18 2 22 2 

TOTAL 32,173 9,017 7,870 6,617 2,418 2.133 120 3,595 403 

"Does not include placement reviews. 
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TABLE 20: TOTAL DISPOSITIONS BY LIVING ARRANGEMENT OF YOUTH, 1988* r, 

I Total 
Father Mother I Both Step Step 

County Dispositions Unknown Parents Mother Father Other Mother Father Foster Adoptive 

Adams 69 1 26 19 1 11 0 6 4 1 
Allegheny 4,987 1,824 722 1,553 168 418 44 215 26 17 
Armslrong 144 14 52 46 6 18 0 7 0 1 
Beaver 364 0 100 155 36 26 7 32 1 7 
Bedford 51 0 19 20 1 2 4 4 1 0 
Berks 713 20 194 284 55 84 11 56 8 1 
Blair 264 11 79 108 15 20 6 18 6 1 
Bradford 102 1 42 35 3 15 0 5 1 0 

Bucks 1,047 153 312 304 49 78 29 86 13 23 
Sutler 298 15 114 91 18 25 5 27 3 0 
Cambria 362 81 105 114 17 24 2 17 0 2 
Cameron 23 r 10 4 0 3 0 6 0 0 
Carbon 123 3 52 42 8 14 1 0 1 2 
Centre 139 13 52 45 13 8 1 6 1 0 
Chester 406 8 163 120 21 46 !1 33 4 2 
Clarion 40 0 11 15 8 4 0 0 1 1 
Clearfield 116 16 33 27 10 7 7 16 0 0 
Cllnlon 100 0 33 29 11 9 2 15 1 0 

Columbia 129 13 31 48 5 19 1 9 3 0 
Crawford 229 4 54 93 21 34 1 12 9 1 
Cumberland 385 7 114 114 30 58 10 44 5 3 
Dauphin 813 0 181 445 33 117 2 31 3 1 
Delaware 1,053 217 HI8 327 36 132 18 10 115 0 
Elk 43 0 15 14 3 5 0 5 0 1 
Erie 604 15 154 239 42 70 18 51 5 10 
Fayette 390 32 118 162 29 30 2 16 1 0 
Forest 23 0 4 1 1 13 1 3 0 0 
Franklin 149 1 42 53 9 24 5 12 0 3 

Fulton 20 0 6 8 2 3 0 1 0 0 
Greene 71 2 34 21 7 2 1 3 1 0 
Huntingdon 41 1 18 13 2 4 0 2 0 1 
Indiana 16C 4 63 ~7 10 21 4 9 2 0 
Jefferson 108 42 30 11 12 4 1 8 0 0 
Juniata 21 0 6 10 3 2 0 0 0 0 
Lackawanna 324 43 77 125 19 14 4 37 3 2 
Lancaster 884 49 260 284 56 90 24 99 9 13 
Lawrence 188 122 19 25 6 6 1 6 1 0 
Lebanon 199 0 74 56 13 21 5 26 2 2 

Lehigh 575 3 155 246 49 52 14 47 7 2 
Luzerne 768 10 273 294 44 92 9 42 4 0 
Lycoming 326 1 105 130 11 39 7 27 5 1 
Mckean 56 0 24 11 2 6 2 11 0 0 
Mercer 206 5 35 64 12 67 7 13 0 3 
Mifflin 23 0 7 11 2 2 0 1 0 0 
Monroe 134 1 60 30 7 15 4 13 3 1 
Montgomery 1,201 216 373 332 68 92 28 70 17 5 
Montour 25 2 6 8 2 3 0 4 0 0 
Northampton 552 39 130 16e 36 162 0 9 10 0 
-
NOllhumberland 334 32 104 98 26 30 6 19 14 5 
Perry 28 0 8 10 5 0 0 3 2 0 
Philadelphia 10,083 344 2,530 5,328 373 1,508 0 0 0 0 
Pike 6 1 5 0 0 0 0 0 0 ') 

Potter 52 1 16 12 2 11 2 8 0 0 
Schuylkill 220 3 79 67 15 22 4 24 4 2 
Snyder 30 0 11 7 3 2 0 5 1 1 
Somerset 175 6 69 44 11 16 8 20 1 0 
SuI/Ivan 7 2 2 1 1 't 0 0 0 0 
Susquehanna 19 0 7 6 1 3 0 2 0 0 

Tioga 114 7 40 21 7 19 3 11 6 0 
Union 25 0 6 11 1 3 0 0 4 0 
Venango 138 20 30 45 11 21 3 6 2 0 
Warren 90 3 41 19 9 12 0 6 (j 0 
Washington 484 5 165 197 29 38 9 34 5 2 
Wayne 14 0 9 4 0 1 0 0 0 0 
Westmoreland 520 51 196 182 31 19 9 25 2 5 
Wyoming 63 13 ~2 23 4 3 1 6 1 0 
York 723 164 205 191 48 45 11 50 6 3 

TOTAL 32,173 3,641 8,320 12,665 1,589 3,765 (!j53 M91 324 125 

<Does not Include placement reviews. 
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TABLE 21: TOTAL DISPOSITIONS BY NUMBER IN HOUSEHOLD, 1988* 

Total 
County Dispositions Unknown 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 

Adams 69 68 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 
Allegheny 4,987 1,542 27 437 851 943 531 229 80 26 
Armstrong 144 21 1 19 29 34 27 8 4 1 
Beaver 364 0 3 71 97 100 61 22 3 6 
Bedford 51 4 1 3 15 15 10 2 1 0 
Berks 713 51 2 77 137 173 131 73 23 25 
Blair 264 28 4 31 54 80 36 18 8 3 
Bradford 102 10 2 8 26 31 12 9 3 0 

Bucks 1,047 227 5 70 171 242 191 89 37 9 
Butler 298 102 1 28 44 61 41 17 3 1 
Cambria. 362 111 0 24 64 79 50 17 10 3 
Cameron 23 0 1 0 6 6 8 3 1 0 
Calbon 123 9 1 21 27 35 24 6 0 0 
Centre 139 33 0 11 26 38 18 6 4 2 
Chester 406 36 1 32 96 107 83 33 9 4 
Clarion 40 1 0 8 17 6 5 2 0 0 
ClearT/ele! 116 3(\ 0 9 15 19 22 8 5 4 
Clinton 100 0 1 12 23 29 29 4 1 0 

Columbia 129 15 2 13 30 42 13 9 1 2 
Crawford 229 5 ;3 32 74 59 36 10 6 1 
Cumberland 385 I 

92 3 38 81 85 58 18 7 1 
Dauphin 813 91 4 76 154 193 150 73 42 22 
Delaware 1,053 1,053 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 
Elk 43 0 1 6 12 13 7 3 0 1 
Erie 604 61 0 74 132 139 96 65 20 11 
Fayette 390 92 0 51 71 69 59 28 15 4 
Forest 23 0 0 1 8 12 2 0 0 0 
Franklin 149 5 2 14 50 37 24 13 3 1 

Fulton 20 0 2 5 3 9 1 0 0 0 
Greene 71 7 0 10 15 16 12 6 3 0 
Huntingdon 41 3 0 2 5 17 9 2 3 0 
Indiana 160 49 2 10 31 30 30 5 3 0 
Jefferson 108 53 17 10 9 8 2 5 2 1 
Juniata 21 0 0 3 5 9 2 1 0 0 
Lackawanna 324 58 2 40 51 65 58 26 17 5 
Lancc3ter 884 125 2 SO 213 204 130 71 27 13 
Lawrence 188 122 0 6 19 18 9 6 1 6 
Lebanon 199 12 0 15 42 63 47 13 3 4 

Lehigh 575 36 4 82 124 147 108 35 22 12 
Luzerne 768 304 1 44 129 123 88 54 19 4 
Lycoming 326 29 4 20 68 83 70 33 8 6 
McKean 56 2 0 2 14 17 13 6 1 1 
Mercer 206 I 53 2 30 43 43 16 10 2 2 
Mifflin 23 16 0 0 1 4 1 1 a 0 
Monroe 134 53 0 8 21 26 17 5 1 2 
Montgomery 1,201 236 7 108 234 297 202 65 27 10 
Montour 25 11 0 0 4 5 4 1 0 0 
Northampton 552 543 0 0 3 3 ;3 0 0 0 
Northumberland 334 49 0 43 90 77 40 21 7 5 

Perry 28 2 0 6 10 6 3 0 0 1 
Philadelphia 10,083 10,083 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 
Pike 6 1 0 0 2 3 0 0 0 0 
patter 52 4 0 5 ~3 12 10 5 2 1 
Schuylkill 220 8 0 18 4£1 64 40 21 6 9 
Snyder 30 0 0 6 8 12 2 0 2 0 
Somerset 175 28 0 13 32 46 40 6 8 2 
Sullivan 7 4 0 0 2 1 0 0 0 0 
Susquehanna 19 1 1 0 6 10 0 {} 1 {} 

Tioga 114 49 0 5 13 28 B 9 2 0 
Union 25 0 0 1 6 14 4 0 0 0 
Venango 138 33 1 20 26 32 19 5 1 1 
Warren 90 6 3 13 15 25 17 7 4 0 
Washington 484 8 2 50 148 152 95 15 9 2 
Wayne 14 0 0 1 2 5 2 1 2 1 
W9stmoreland 520 171 0 48 101 113 54 22 9 1 
Wyoming 63 34 0 2 4 16 5 1 1 0 
York 723 187 5 70 144 188 83 26 8 12 

TOTAL .32,173 16,367 120 1,943 4,015 4,638 2,966 1,249 487 228 

"Does not include placement reviews. 

-34-



TABLE 21: TOTAL DISPOSITIONS BY NUMBER IN HOUSEHOLD, 1988 (Continued) 
«-

17 and 
County 9 10 11 12 13 14 15 16 Over 

Adams 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 
Allegheny 13 3 4 1 0 0 0 0 0 
Armstrong 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 
Beaver 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 
Bedford 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 
Berks 10 7 2 1 1 0 0 0 0 
Blair 2 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 
Bradford 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 

Bucks 5 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 
Butler 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 
Cambria 4 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 
Cameron 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 
Carbon 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 
Centre 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 
Chester 0 1 0 1 1 2 0 0 0 
Clarion 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 
Clearfield 3 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 
Clinton 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 

Columbia 0 2 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 
Crawford 2 1 0 0 t'.I 0 0 0 0 
Cumberland 1 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 
Dauphin 7 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 
Delaware 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 
Elk 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 
Erie 4 0 0 1 1 0 0 0 0 
Fayette 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 
Forest 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 
Franklin 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 
. 
Fulten 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 
Greene 0 1 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 
Huntingdon 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 
Indiana 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 
Jefferson 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 
Juniata 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 
Lackawanna 2 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 
Lancaster 9 4 3 2 1 0 0 0 0 
Lawrence 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 
Lebanon 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 , 0 0 

Lehigh 2 2 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 
Luzerne 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 
Lycoming 2 2 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 
McKean 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 
Mercer 5 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 
Mifflin 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 
Monroe 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 
Montgomery 10 2 1 1 1 0 0 0 0 
Montour 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 
Northampton 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

Northumberland 0 1 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 
Perry 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 
Philadelphia 0 0 0 0 0 () 0 0 0 
Pike 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 
Potter 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 
Schuylkill 4 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 
Snyder 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 
Somerset 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 
Sullivan 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 
Susquehanna 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

Tioga 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 
Union 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 
Venango 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 
Warren 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 
Washington 0 0 1 1 1 0 0 0 0 
Wayne 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 
Westmoreland 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 
Wyoming 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 
York 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

TOTAL 92 29 15 9 7 2 1 1 4 
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TABLE 22: TOTAL DISPOSITIONS BY HOUSEHOLD INCOME, 1988 .... 

Total $8,000 $8,001- $16,001- $24,001-
County Dlsposillons Unknown or Less $16,000 $24,000 or More 

-Adams 69 69 0 0 0 0 
Allegheny 4,987 1,883 1,369 980 421 334 
Armstrong 144 24 41 45 16 18 
Beaver 364 0 128 111 63 62 
Bedford 51 49 1 0 1 0 
Berks 713 46 134 174 175 184 
Blair 264 22 78 100 33 31 
Bradford 102 12 33 21 23 13 

Bucks 1,047 41B 0 0 0 629 
Butler 29B 78 85 33 41 61 
Cambria 362 BB 114 B2 37 41 
Cameron 23 0 2 9 B 4 
Carbon 123 17 32 34 15 25 
Centre 139 40 9 37 18 35 
Chester 406 B3 18 68 80 157 
Clarion 40 1 12 15 6 6 
Clearfield 116 26 2B 21 21 20 
Clinton 100 0 7 2B 40 25 

Columbia 129 16 46 41 13 13 
Crawford 229 3 79 B6 32 29 
Cumberland 385 93 26 60 79 127 
Dauphin 813 114 203 226 105 165 
Delaware 1,053 217 242 234 144 216 
Elk 43 0 15 10 10 8 
Erie 604 60 163 166 11B 97 
Fayette 390 B2 112 15B 34 4 
Forest 23 0 7 12 2 2 
Franklin 149 5 29 53 37 26 

Fulton 20 0 9 6 4 1 
Greene 71 70 1 0 0 0 
Huntingdon 41 2 12 7 7 13 
Indiana 160 49 4B 25 11 27 
Jefferson 10B 50 23 6 15 14 
Juniata 21 0 9 3 5 4 
Lackawanna 324 55 BB 90 27 64 
Lancaster BB4 434 59 167 119 115 
Lawrence 1BB 122 31 24 5 6 
Lebanon 199 11 22 3B 47 B1 

Lehigh 575 120 90 147 113 105 
Luzerne 76B 469 153 72 29 45 
Lycoming 326 34 93 77 56 66 
McKean 56 2 12 22 6 14 
Mercer 206 54 76 19 19 38 
Mifflin 23 23 0 0 0 0 
Monroe 134 107 3 6 5 13 
Montgomery 1,201 492 92 129 14B 340 
Montour 25 23 0 0 1 1 
Northampton 552 551 0 0 I 0 1 

Northumberland 334 87 4B 119 46 34 
Perry 28 3 0 7 17 1 
Philadelphia 10,083 10,083 0 0 0 0 
Pike 6 3 0 0 2 1 
Potter 52 6 16 15 8 7 
Schuylkill 220 W 75 65 26 44 
Snyder 30 0 4 4 11 11 
Somerset 175 33 47 45 40 10 
Sullivan 7 5 0 0 1 1 
Susquehanna 19 0 2. 6 2 9 

110ga 114 71 2 19 12 10 
Union 25 0 0 10 a 7 
Venango 13B 30 31 35 20 22 
Warren 90 27 12 16 13 22 
Washington 484 9 212 116 76 71 
Wayne 14 1 0 6 0 7 
Westmoreland 520 351 B9 23 23 34 
Wyoming 63 39 6 B B 2 
York 723 200 5B 192 112 161 

TOTAL 32,173 17,072 4,436 4,31B 2,614 a,733 

'Does not Include placement reviews. 
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TABLE 23: DISPOSITION SUMMARY - PLACEMENT REVIEWS, 1988 

Continued Placement 
Unknown Placement Released Transfer 

Total Placement 
County Reviews N % N % N % N % 

Adams 56 0 0.00 34 60.71 10 17.86 12 21.43 
Allegheny 1,421 10 0.70 794 55.88 526 37.02 91 6.40 
Armstrong 5 0 0.00 4 80.00 0 0.00 1 20.00 
Beaver 22 0 0.00 17 77.27 1 4.55 4 18.18 
Bedford 0 0 0.00 0 0.00 0 0.00 0 0.00 
Berks 92 0 0.00 65 70.65 9 9.78 18 19.57 
Blair 37 0 0.00 25 67.57 4 10.81 8 21.62 
Bradford 11 0 0.00 3 27.27 7 63.64 1 9.09 

Bucks 39 3 7.69 27 69.23 6 15.39 3 7.69 
Butler 21 0 0.00 9 42.86 8 38.09 4 19.05 
Cambria 34 0 0.00 17 50.00 13 38.24 4 11.76 
Cameron 0 0 0.00 0 0.00 0 0.00 0 0.00 
Carbon 10 0 0.00 9 90.00 1 10.00 0 0.00 
Centre 17 0 0.00 10 58.82 5 29.41 2 11.77 
Chester 1 0 0.00 0 0.00 1 100.00 0 0.00 
Clarion 7 0 0.00 5 71.43 2 28.57 0 0.00 
Clearfield 18 0 0.00 14 77.78 4 22.22 a 0.00 
Clinton 9 a 0.00 6 66.67 2 22.22 1 11.11 

Columbia 1 0 0.00 1 100.00 a 0.00 a 0.00 
Crawford 49 0 0.00 31 63.27 14 28.57 4 8.16 
Cumberland 21 a 0.00 9 42.86 12 57.14 0 0.00 
Dauphin 172 0 0.00 141 81.97 4 2.33 27 1.5.70 
Delaware 47 0 0.00 0 0.00 35 74.47 12 25.53 
Elk a 0 0.00 0 0.00 0 0.00 0 0.00 
Erie 88 0 0.00 65 73.86 3 3.41 20 22.73 
Fayette 3 0 0.00 2 66.67 1 33.33 a 0.00 
Forest 0 0 0.00 0 0.00 a 0.00 0 0.00 
Franklin 1 a 0.00 0 0.00 a 0.00 1 100.00 

Fulton 1 a 0.00 1 100.00 0 0.00 a 0.00 
Greene 0 a 0.00 a 0.00 0 0.00 a 0.00 
Huntingdon a 0 0.00 a 0.00 a 0.00 a 0.00 
Indiana 6 a 0.00 4 66.67 0 0.00 2 33.33 
Jefferson 14 a 0.00 9 64.29 1 7.14 4 28.57 
Juniata 1 a 0.00 a 0.00 1 100.00 0 0.00 
Lackawanna 97 0 0.00 36 37.11 43 44.33 18 18.56 
Lancaster 63 0 0.00 61 96.82 1 1.59 1 1.59 
Lawrence 22 0 0.00 16 72.73 4 18.18 2 9.09 
Lebanon 16 0 0.00 6 37.50 6 37.50 4 25.00 

Lehigh 210 0 0.00 145 69.05 48 22.86 17 8.09 
Luzerne 1~ 0 0.00 9 69.24 2 15.38 2 15.38 
Lycoming 92 a 0.00 72 78.26 10 10.87 10 10.87 
McKean 2 0 0.00 1 50.00 1 50.00 0 0.00 
Mercer 55 0 0.00 26 47.27 21 38.18 8 14.55 
Mifflin 1 0 0.00 1 100.00 0 0.00 0 0.00 
Monroe 32 0 0.00 24 75.00 7 21.88 1 3.12 
Montgomery 5 0 0.00 3 60.00 0 0.00 2 40.00 
Montour 0 0 0.00 0 0.00 0 0.00 0 0.00 
Northampton 73 0 0.00 52 71.23 8 10.96 13 17.81 

Northumberland 8 a 0.00 7 87~50 1 12.50 a 0.00 
Perry 5 0 0.00 3 60.00 1 20.00 1 20.00 
Philadelphia 4,230 0 0.00 3,699 87.45 4 0.09' 527 12.46 
Pike a 0 0.00 0 0.00 0 0.00 0 0.00 
Potter 1 a 0.00 a 0.00 a 0.00 1 100.00 
Schuylkill 31 0 0.00 21 67.74 3 9.68 7 22.58 
Snyder a 0 0.00 0 0.00 0 0.00 0 0.00 
Somerset 13 0 0.00 6 46.15 4 30.77 3 23.08 
Sullivan 1 0 0.00 0 0.00 1 100.00 0 0.00 
Susquehanna 16 0 0.00 12 75.00 4 25.00 0 0.00 

Tioga 4 0 0.00 2 50.00 2 50.00 0 0.00 
Union 0 0 0.00 0 0.00 0 0.00 0 0.00 
Venango 20 0 0.00 14 70.00 3 15.00 3 15.00 
Warren 24 0 0.00 19. 79.17 1 4.17 4 16.66 
Washington 26 0 0.00 23 88.46 0 0.00 3 11.54 
Wayne 2 a 0.00 a 0.00 1 50.00 1 50.00 
Westmoreland 102 a 0.00 60 58.82 26 25.49 16 15.69 
Wyoming 6 0 0.00 4 66.66 1 16.67 1 16.67 
York 111 a 0.00 99 89.19 9 8.11 3 2.70 

TOTAL 7,485 13 0.18 5,723 76.46 882 11.78 867 11.58 

'Less than 0.1 percent. 
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TABLE 24: DISPOSITION SUMMARY - DISPOSITION REVIEWS 1988 

Transfer Warned 
To Other Counseled, Dismissed 

Total Juvenile Complaint Case Informal Fines & Not 
County Dispositions Court Withdrawn Closed Adjustment Costs Substantiated 

Adams 0 - - - - - -
Allegheny 327 0 1 25 13 0 8 
Armstrong 0 - - - - - -
Beaver 11 0 3 1 0 0 0 
Bedford 0 - - - - - -
Berks 108 4 0 1 2 0 0 
Blair 8 0 1 0 0 0 0 
Bradford 3 0 0 0 0 0 0 

Bucks 160 0 76 1 2 0 1 
Butler 4 0 1 0 0 0 0 
Cambria 28 0 2 0 0 0 0 
Cameron 0 - - - - - -
Carbon 2 0 0 0 c 0 0 
Centre 4 0 0 1 0 0 0 
Chester 4 C 0 0 0 0 0 
Clarion 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 
Clearfield 2 0 0 0 0 0 0 
Clinton 0 - - - - - -
Columbia 0 - - - - - -
Crawford 6 0 0 0 0 0 0 
Cumberland 11 0 0 0 0 0 0 
Dauphin 7 0 0 0 0 0 0 
Delaware 33 0 3 0 0 0 0 
Elk 0 - - - - - -
Erie 10 0 0 0 0 0 0 
Fayette 8 0 0 3 0 0 0 
Forest 0 - - - - - -
Franklin 2 0 0 0 0 0 0 

Fulton 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 
Greene 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 
Huntingdon 0 - - - - - -
Indiana 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 
Jefferson 10 0 3 0 0 0 1 
Juniata 2 0 0 0 0 0 0 
Lackawanna 13 0 2 0 0 0 0 
Lancaster 95 0 14 0 1 0 0 
Lawrence 0 - - - - - -
Lebanon 6 0 0 0 0 0 0 

Lehigh 14 0 0 0 0 2 1 
Luzerne t 0 0 0 0 0 0 
Lycoming 9 0 0 0 0 0 0 
Mckean 0 - - - - - -
Mercer 7 0 1 1 0 0 0 
Mifflin 0 - - - - - -
Monroe 9 0 1 0 0 0 0 
Montgomery 42 0 0 0 3 1 2 
Montour t 0 0 0 0 0 0 
Northampton 20 0 0 0 0 0 1 

NorthUmberland 5 0 0 0 0 0 0 
Perry 0 - - - - - -
Phlladelphla 2,089 20 17 8 0 2 0 
Pike 0 - - - - - -
Potter 1 0 1 0 0 0 0 
Schuylkill 7 0 0 1 0 0 1 
Snyder 0 - - - - - -
Somerset 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 
Sullivan 2 0 0 0 0 0 0 
Susquehanna 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 

Tioga 0 - - - - - -
Union 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 
Venango 0 - - - - - -
Warren 7 0 0 0 0 0 0 
Washington 16 0 1 0 0 0 3 
Wayne 0 - - - - - -
Westmoreland 32 0 9 0 0 1 3 
Wyoming 5 0 0 0 0 0 0 
York 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 

Total 3,139 24 136 42 21 6 21 

-38-



TABLE 24: DISPOSITION SUMMARY - DISPOSITION REVIEWS 1988 
(continued) 

Referred To 
Another Continued 
Agency Consent on Previous Other 

County Individual Decree Probation Disposition Disposition Placement 

Adams 0 - - - - -
Allegheny 0 0 146 8 0 126 
Armstrong 0 - - - - -
Beaver 0 0 1 0 1 5 
Bedford 0 - - - - -
Berks 1 0 36 20 2 42 
Blair 1 0 1 0 1 4 
Bradford 0 0 1 0 2 0 

Bucks 0 1 20 2 1 56 
Butler 0 0 1 0 1 1 
Cambria 0 0 4 11 5 6 
Cameron 0 - - - - -
Carbon 0 0 0 0 0 2 
Centre 0 1 0 0 1 1 
Chester 0 0 0 1 0 3 
Clarion 1 0 0 0 0 0 
Clearfield 0 0 0 0 0 2 
Clinton 0 - - - - -
Columbia 0 - - - - -
Crawford 1 0 0 0 0 5 
Cumberland 0 0 2 1 3 5 
Dauphin 0 0 0 0 1 6 
Delaware 0 0 14 0 0 16 
Elk 0 - - - - -
Erie 0 0 0 1 0 9 
Fayette 0 0 0 0 1 4 
Forest 0 - - - - -
Franklin 0 0 1 0 0 1 

Fulton 0 0 0 \ 0 0 1 
Greene 0 0 0 0 0 1 
Huntingdon 0 - - - - -
Indiana 0 0 0 0 0 1 
Jefferson 0 0 1 1 0 4 
Juniata 0 0 1 0 0 1 
Lackawanna 0 0 4 0 1 6 
Lancaster 1 0 16 16 7 40 
Lawrence 0 - - - - -
Lebanon 1 0 1 1 2 1 

Lehigh 0 0 4 2 1 4 
Luzerne 0 0 0 0 0 1 
Lycoming 0 0 1 1 0 7 
Mckean 0 - - - - -
Mercer 0 0 0 2 1 2 
Mifflin 0 - - - - -
Monroe 0 0 0 2 0 6 
Montgomery 0 0 6 1 3 26 
Montour 0 0 0 0 0 1 
Northampton 0 0 1 3 0 15 

Northumberland 0 0 0 3 1 1 
Perry 0 - - - - -
Philadelphia 2 8 181 1,311 12 528 
Pike 0 - - - - -
Pptter 0 0 0 0 0 0 
Schuylkill 0 0 1 0 0 4 
Snyder 0 - - - - -
Somerset 0 0 0 0 0 1 
Sullivan 0 0 0 1 1 0 
Susquehanna 0 1 0 0 0 0 

Tioga 0 - - - - -
Union 0 0 0 1 0 0 
Venango 0 - - - - -
Warren 0 0 1 0 2 4 
Washington 0 2 2 1 0 7 
Wayne 0 - - - - -
Westmoreland 0 3 7 3 0 6 
Wyoming 0 0 0 0 4 1 
York 0 0 0 1 0 0 

Total 8 16 454 1,394 54 963 -
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TABLE 25: SUMMARY OF ALL DISPOSITIONAL ACTIVITY, 1988 

Other 
New Placement Dispositional 

Charges Reviews Reviews 
Total 

County Dispositions N % N % N % 

Adams 125 69 55.20 56 44.80 0 0.00 
Allegheny 6,408 4,660 72.72 1,421 22.18 327 5.10 
Armstrong 149 144 96.64 5 3.36 0 0.00 
Beaver 386 353 91.45 22 5.70 11 2.85 
Bedford 51 51 100.00 0 0.00 0 0.00 
Berks 805 605 75.15 92 11.43 108 13.42 
Blair 301 256 85.05 37 12.29 8 2.66 
Bradford 113 99 87.61 11 9.74 3 2.65 

Bucks 1,086 887 81.68 39 3.59 160 14.73 
Butler 319 294 92.16 21 6.58 4 1.26 
Cambria 396 334 84.34 34 8.59 28 7.07 
Cameron 23 23 100.00 0 0.00 0 0.00 
Carbon 133 121 90.98 10 7.52 2 1.50 
Centre 156 135 86.54 17 10.90 4 2.56 
Chester 407 402 98.77 1 0.25 4 0.98 
Clarion 47 39 82.98 7 14.89 1 2.13 
Clearfield 134 114 85.08 18 13.43 2 1.49 
Clinton 109 100 91.74 9 8.26 0 0.00 

Columbia 130 129 99.23 1 0.77 0 0.00 
Crawford 278 223 80.21 49 17.63 6 2.16 
Cumberland 406 374 92.12 21 5.17 11 2.71 
Dauphin 985 806 81.83 172 17.46 7 0.71 
Delaware 1,100 1,020 92.73 47 4.27 33 3.00 
Elk 43 43 100.00 0 0.00 0 0.00 
Erie 692 594 85.84 88 12.71 10 1.45 
Fayette 393 382 97.20 3 0.76 8 2.04 
Forest 23 23 100.00 0 0.00 0 0.00 
Franklin 150 147 98.00 1 0.67 2 1.33 

Fulton 21 19 90.48 1 4.76 1 4.76 
Greene 71 70 98.59 0 0.00 1 1.41 
Huntingdon 41 41 100.00 0 0.00 0 0.00 
Indiana 166 159 95.78 6 3.62 1 0.60 
Jefferson 122 98 80.33 14 11.47 10 8.20 
Juniata 22 19 86.36 1 4.55 2 9.09 
Lackawanna 421 311 73.87 97 23.04 13 3.09 
Lancaster 947 789 83.32 63 6.65 95 10.03 
Lawrence 210 188 89.52 22 10.48 0 0.00 
Lebanon 215 193 89.77 16 7.44 6 2.79 

Lehigh 785 561 71.47 210 26.75 14 1.78 
Luzerne 781 767 98.21 13 1.66 1 0.13 
Lycoming 418 317 75.84 92 22.01 9 2.15 
McKean 58 56 96.55 2 3.45 0 0.00 
Mercer 261 199 76.25 55 21.07 7 2.68 
Mifflin 24 23 95.83 1 4.17 0 0.00 
Monroe 166 125 75.30 32 19.28 9 5.42 
Montgomery 1,206 1,159 96.10 5 0.42 42 3.48 
Montour 25 24 96.00 0 0.00 1 4.00 
Northampton 625 532 85.12 73 11.68 20 3.20 

Northumberland 342 329 96.20 8 2.34 5 1.46 
Perry 33 28 84.85 5 15.15 0 0.00 
Philadelphia 14,313 7,994 55.85 4,230 29.55 2,089 14.60 
Pike 6 6 100.00 0 0.00 0 0.00 
Potter 53 51 96.22 1 1.89 1 1.89 
Schuylkill 251 213 84.86 31 12.35 7 2.79 
Snyder 30 30 100.00 0 0.00 0 0.00 
Somerset 188 174 92.55 13 6.92 1 0.53 
Sullivan 8 5 62.50 1 12.50 2 25.00 
Susquehanna 35 18 51.43 16 45.71 1 2.86 

Tioga 118 114 96.61 4 3.39 0 0.00 
Union 25 24 96.00 0 0.00 1 4.00 
Venango 158 138 87.34 20 12.66 0 0.00 
Warren 114 83 72.81 24 21.05 7 6.14 
Washington 510 468 91.76 26 5.10 16 3.14 
Wayne 16 14 87.50 2 12.50 0 0.00 
Westmoreland 622 488 78.46 102 16.40 32 5.14 
Wyoming 69 58 84.06 6 8.69 5 7.25 
York 834 722 86.57 111 13.31 1 0.12 

TOTAL 39,658 29,034 73.21 7,485 18.87 3,139 7.92 

-40-



TABLE 26: SPECIAL CONDITIONS ATTACHED TO DISPOSITIONS, 1988* 
--

Total 
Cases With Intensive Community Fines and Family 

County Responses Probation Service Restitution or/Costs Therapy Aftercare Other 

Adams 40 8 16 33 2 3 0 1 
Allegheny 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 
Armatrong 60 2 17 15 51 21 3 0 
Beaver 150 9 129 0 0 0 11 1 
Bedford 30 1 1 21 2 3 0 9 
Berks 467 99 268 329 314 55 16 40 
Blair 186 41 33 62 42 10 31 16 
Bradford 42 10 2 27 4 5 0 4 

Bucks 517 6 190 205 11 24 6 325 
Butler 192 7 0 113 60 2 0 80 
Cambria 154 6 98 100 20 3 0 10 
Ciimeron 18 0 10 13 0 5 0 2 
Carbon 73 3 7 50 65 0 0 3 
Centre 85 2 52 56 6 6 0 13 
Chester 244 25 32 140 124 34 23 53 
Clarion 0 - - - - - - -
Clearfield 77 2 11 47 12 24 1 5 
Clinton 25 0 4 16 1 0 0 7 

Columbia 80 0 31 16 5 9 1 28 
Crawford 161 0 57 34 69 8 10 4 
Cumberland 133 23 2 92 4 11 6 23 
Dauphin 228 19 63 19 1 0 127 0 
Delaware 1 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 
Elk 25 7 8 15 10 0 0 0 
Erie 359 18 261 178 22 34 1 44 
Fayette 196 0 0 118 48 0 0 76 
Forest 4 0 0 3 1 0 0 1 
Franklin 111 4 2 58 100 6 0 41 

Fulton 16 0 3 9 11 0 0 0 
Greene 23 4 5 20 18 5 0 1 
Huntingdon 20 2 0 16 11 0 0 0 
Indiana 51 5 0 9 7 3 1 27 
Jefferson 18 0 0 17 0 1 0 0 
Juniata 8 0 0 5 4 1 0 0 
Lackawanna 234 33 0 43 223 1 2 15 
L.ancaster 677 42 352 320 361 102 25 201 
Lawrence 64 1 47 6 5 0 0 6 
Lebanon 113 2 5 87 10 7 10 25 

Lehigh 311 28 115 220 160 58 17 49 
Luzerne 19 12 1 0 0 0 6 0 
Lycoming 208 28 122 65 4 9 0 80 
McKean 43 0 0 32 1 19 0 9 
Mercer 65 4 0 58 2 1 0 0 
Mifflin 18 0 0 7 18 0 0 1 
Monroe 66 0 15 45 1 4 2 21 
Montgomery 350 48 63 175 205 70 4 48 
Montour 16 0 4 5 10 0 0 2 
Northampton I 107 1 52 75 11 8 0 0 , 

". 
Northumberland 189 20 133 67 70 10 3 78 
Perry 20 0 0 16 5 0 0 4 
Philadelphia 1,030 345 699 699 0 0 0 0 
Pike 3 1 0 0 3 0 0 0 
Potter 32 0 25 18 9 0 0 0 
Schuylkill 90 9 5 65 17 1 1 15 
Snyder 21 0 0 12 17 1 0 3 
Somerset 82 6 21 10 38 2 2 6 
Sullivan 3 1 0 0 0 1 0 1 
Susquehanna 16 1 9 10 16 4 3 10 

Tioga 18 0 0 14 1 0 0 3 
Union 17 1 2 10 5 2 0 4 
Venango 13 0 3 13 0 0 0 0 
Warren 46 4 19 20 1 11 1 14 
Washington 169 8 94 113 31 11 0 25 
Wayne 13 1 5 11 6 0 0 0 
Westmoreland 73 8 15 43 3 4 0 0 
Wyoming 24 2 3 5 18 2 1 7 
York 343 25 41 139 131 17 16 23 

TOTAL 8,287' • 935 3,152 4,239 2,407 618 330 1,464 

Percent of Total 100.00 7.1 24.0 32.3 18.3 4.7 2.5 11.1 

'Does not inciude placement reviews. "There were 8,287 cases with a total of 13,145 special conditions reported. 
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1988 DRUG-RELATED DISPOSITIONS 
FOR ALLEGED CASES (N-2341) 

FELONIES 
(N1II543) 

MISDEMEANORS 
(N-1798) 

PLAOEMENT PROBATION 
84% 32% PLAOEMENT 

20% 

PROBATION 
37% O. DEOREE 

OTHER 9% 
20% 

O. DEOREE OERTIFIED 
INF. ADJ. 

12% 
4% 5% 

NOTE: DISPOSITIONS MAY INOLUDE NON-DRUG­
RELATED OHARGES. GRADING REFLEOTS MOST 

SERIOUS DRUG-RELATED OFFENSE. 

1988 DRUG-RELATED DISPOSITIONS 
FOR SUBSTANTIATED CASES (N-1422) 

FELONIES 
(N-S25) 

OTHER 
9% 

MISDEMEANORS 
(N-1097) 

PROBATION 
47% 

PROBATION 
55% 

NOTE: OASES OERTIFIED TO ORIMINAL OOURT 
NOT OONSIDERED SUBSTANTiATED OASES. 
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OTHER 
11% 

( 




